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o i) Np. -

1.uguﬁﬂmﬁﬁrﬁmm%§rﬁ:ﬂﬁmﬁﬁmﬁ g, o8 TE AT & oA
TET B

This copy is granted free of charge for the private usce of the person to whom it is issued

2. T NEY & [@ey Hdie A AU W F 7.5% F HEaw av dmnes s
120 #T 9RT 1962A( 1B & HeeH Temfer, FEm 3o0s es vd darsd 3 31
A vl E FE wew W EE v oA Reria # ar wEi, T T e A
fEaifen gliug e g5 anger & wvwor # Gl & aF 29§ ¥ex gy 7 A1)
g I HHRES, ST 3cAie Yo Ud daE HOW iR e (sEE),
1R, & wreurEt & e, uiaesdis A wdlwd §)

An appeal against this order hes with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tox

Appellate Tribunal in terms of section- 129A(1BMi) of the Customs Act, 1962 on pavment ol

7.8% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penaliy,
where penalty alone 18 m dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of
commumication of this order. The appeal bes with the appropriate beneh of the Cusloms,
Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as per the applicable provisions of Customs,
Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

3. UR HRE R Far § F e e & e § 3 slea Rvtas ARt
HEHR &1 HANT g § AT ORES, S souE 4R Ua S e s
uffEs & gEsdlE, & M/ s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pyl Ltd, & Others vs ADG,
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ORI, Mumbai th Hgd & AH WY FHiG A/BRG1T-Bo619/2018 R F  21.05.2018
IFTEN SO AR 63 Wi ey Fviae e funcus affico 96 ST &

[i is informed that the jursdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the
conclusion of the present adjudication grder and the Adjudicatng Authority attains the
status of ‘funcies offimn’ s held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in Lhe case of
M /s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pt Ltd. & Others v ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order
No. A/BB61T7-86619/2018 dated 31,05, 2018,

4, o UF £ gwI F I UNeR & Gvcg WE FRUT aoiT Alfed eened e
arfie firar SEr & ol Uelia 9SdT #F Her H9ie et & el

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an identical
issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in cach casc.

5. T MW WH C.A-3H T & e e @ A Rawed (),
peel F EEW & 2 ¥ EEA 3 % d8g WU § a3 Tomad & T o6
SrdTaT S0T=T aE gHaniild U Hedofde &1 S|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A -3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals|
Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specilied in sub-rule 2 of rule 3
rules ibnrd.

6. ulr sffs aww, e Rway adia f 79 8 gew T AR AU
ETS A SHlT AR F1000 o ST 4 3F W & g % ., e aw o
%) va 5000 979 @ T 0w @ B =0 aE ¥ H0E S A § o) afe TR
T e -/10000 EE AT T A B 6 L &1 Hadle #i9F @ g o Aeas ¥
w1 g@=dis & mEs s & ow F B s oy Wedls T &, F el
it T e A% i oamEm A e Sw e B s e & @y Hedd fedr s

A fee of i) Bs. 1000/- inx case where the amount of duty and mterest demanded and the

penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against s Rupees Five Lakhs ar less, (i)
Rs. S5000/- in ¢agze where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs butl not exceeding
Rupees Filty Lalkths and [iif) Rs. 10000/ - in case where such amount excesds Rupees Filty
Lakha, is required to be paid through a croassed bank draft in favour of the Assistant
regisirar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any naticnalized bank located at the

place where the bench is situared and demand draft shall be altsched 1o the Appeal

7. e & v Y A iE 6 F0FT, F s RE 6 FT IEEEr AR 1870
50 5 FIE B FFET W @ iRy ud gHE HIY HAVE TH HEW & 3o Wio &7
F 50 & FE T TEET FET ST AR

One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Re. 50 and said copy ol this order
attached therein shoubkd bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schodule
item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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BRIEF FACTS:

Mis HLG. Mehta & Co. Py Ltd., Office No. 15. 3rd Floor, Friends Union Premises
Co-operative Society Lid.. 227, P.D Mello Road, Near GPO, Mumbai-400001 (hereinafter
referred 1o as the Customs Broker/CB), bearing PAN hased Resistration No.
AAACHS 142HCHOOO 1, holding a regular Custom Broker License No 117362 issued by
Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 91} of the Customs House Agents
Licensing Regulations (CHALR), 2004 {(Mow regulation 7013 of Customs Broker Licensing
Regulations (CBLR. 2013)] and such they are bound by the regulation and condition

stipulated therein.

2, The Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (DRI}, Sub-Regional Unit, Vapi received
an intelligence that a Proprictorship firm namely Ms. 5.R. Enterprises. 8. No. 16747171,
Khalate Nagar. Mangdewadi. Ganesh Nagar. Gujarwadi Road. Nimbalkar Wasti, Katraj.
Pune. Maharashira having [EC No.-3114030416 (Proprietor Shri Sameer Sudhakar
Renuse), was indulged in diversion of geods imported at concessional rate of duty under

Motification 23/99-Customs dated 28.02_ 1999, a8 amended.

3. As per the Notification No, 23/1999- Customs dated 28.02, 1999 a5 amended. goods
falling under Sr. Mo, 89 of List 'A’ of the said notification, the portion of the Customs duty
leviable on the goods thereon as specified in First Schedule to the Customs Tantf Act, 1975
becomes NIL when imported into India for use in the manufacture of the limshed goods as
mentioned in the said nobd fication, provided that the importer follows the procedure set o
in the Customs (Import of goods at concessional rate of duty for manufacture of Excisable
goods) Ruoles. 1996, as substifuted time 0 time. Intzlligence indicated that M5, SR,
Enterprises had imported *Electrolytic Tough Pitch Copper Rods B MM’ at concessional
rate of duty for manuifacture of *Lead Wire for Electronic Pans’ under Notification Mo,
25/%50_ Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended. however these goods were never used for

manufacturing of Lead Wire for Electronic Parts.
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4, The factory premises of Mis. S.R. Enterprises. 8. No. [6/4/1/1, Khalate Nagar.
Mangdewadi. Ganesh Nagar. Gujarwadi Road, Nimbalkar Wasti. Katraj, Pune was
searched under the Panchnama dated 16.12.2019. During the course of Panchnama
pr{ar:EE:Ir.Iing:-i. Shri Manoj Kumar, key-holder of the factory premises informed that they
used to draw wires of 14 o 16 gauge (6mm 0 2mm) on big Rod Break Down (RBD)
machines and 20 gauge { 3mm to 2mm) on small RBD machines in the factory premises of
M5, SR Enterprises. 1t was observed that the said factory premises were having onc Big
RBI1 machine with motor and convevor belt, of Sagar Engineering Works capable of
drawing wire from 14 (© 16 gauge, one small EBD machine also of Sagar Engincering
works capable of drawing 20-gauge wire, 1 electro-weld machimes, and other machines
weld | 6-gauge wire with 16-gange wire. 3 rewinding machines. one weighing machines.
one tusted unused RBD [or more fine drawing and onge electronic Weightment scale.
IJuring the course of Panchnama procecdings, Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse. Proprietor
of M5, S R, Enterprises informed that the said firm was engaged in manufaciure of hare
copper wire, For the said manufacturing of bare copper wire, he used to impart elecirolyiic
tough pitch copper wire rod 8Bmm from UAE through Delln based high sea sellers and also
sometimes purchases (rom local market, On being asked regarding the process of
manulacturing of Lead wire, Shri Sameer Renuse informed that they import/purchase mm
(10 to 1] gauges) copper rods. The said copper rod 15 passed through Big RBD drawing
machines which pass through various 16 dyes with the help of coiler and copper wire brin
w 3mo (14 o 16 gauges) is reccived at the other end. The copper wire received at other
end 15 either rolled on spoolsireel or sometime bundles are made. Further. Shn Sameer
Renuse informed that if it i3 rolled on spool they pack it and after Weightment they
transport the same 1o their buvers il sometimes bundles are made, they sell the bundles
directly or sometime they wind it on spools with the help of rewinding machines. On being

ashed regarding use of second KBL drawing machines, Shri 5ameer Renuse informed that
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the said machine was vsed for drawing 3mm to 2mm (20 gaonges) copper wire [rom [b-
sguge copper wire. On being asked regarding whether any electrolytic machine installed
in the factory premises or process of elecirolysis being carried out in the lactory premises
or otherwise. Shri Sameer Renuse informed that he used o manufacture hare copper wire
of ahove said specification only and not carry out any electroplating ol tin or any other
material on the said bire copper wire and no such clectrolytic machine was installed in the
said factory premises. On being asked regarding manufacture of lead wire, shri Sameer
Renuse informed that as per his knowledge this bare copper wire 5 called lead wire.
Thereafter. as they were not having any machinery/facility Lo manutacture Lead Wire or
doing electroplating of Copper Wire, the finished goods i.c, Copper wire of 16 gauge
(AWM ta 5 MM) lving on 73 spooliree totally weighing 46667 4 Kgs (including weight ol
spoolireel wherein weight ol onc spoolireel comes to approx. 31 Kg.) were placed under
seizure under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and representative samples were also
withdrawn from the seized goods for furiher examination of goods. Apart from this. some

documents were also withdrawn from the premises for further investigation.

5, The office premises of the Customs Broker namely Mis. HLG. Mehta & Co. Pyl
Ltd. office No. 15, 3rd Floor, Friends Union Premises Co-operative Society Lid., 227, P.IY
Mello Road. Near (.10, Mumbai-400001, who had done Customs clearances of the goods
of M/s. S R. Enterprises. was searched under Panchnama dated 16.12.2019 Irom wherc

some documents were resumed for further investigation.

k. Dwuring the course of search operations, it was gathered that some live consignments
of Mis. S.R. Enterprises which had been imported at concessional rate of duty under
Notification 25/09- Customs dated 28.02.2019 were pending at Nhava Sheva Port for out
of charge clearances. As the said firm was not eligible 1o avail the benefit of Notification
No. 25/90. Customs dated 28.02.1999. the Deputy Director. Direclorate of Revenue

intelligence. Sural Regional Unit vide letter F.No, DRIAZU/SRUC Misc-8/Vapif201%
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dated [7.12.2019 requested the Deputy Commissioner. Central Imelligence Unit, Nhava

Shevi Lo hold the following impart consignments of the said lirm which had been im ported

availing the benelit of Notification No. 2549 Customs dated 28.02.1999 and thereafier

goods 1o be seized after examination, under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 as

these goods were Hable for confiscation. The details of the goods imported under the

following mentioned bills of Entry were put on hald for examination and seizure purpose:

| Sr. No. Bill of Entry | Bill of Entry | Name Ofthe | Qty-(in Kz.) | Asscssable
Na, Mate Importer Value of the
goods{in Rs)
0l. 60SDI67 [ 12.12.2019 [MAs SR | 24411 | 10726087 |
02, 6092308 | 16,12.2010 | Enterprises | 24399 1144241
03, 60RR119 | 16.12.2019 [ 24276 11365273
04. | 6091844 | 16.12.2019 | 24348 11120946 |
s 6049455 | 12.12.2019 24139 |069401()
0é. 6048800 12.12.2019 24384 | 10714223 |
07, 5955440 | 05122019 23120 | L1158081
08, 6030166 12.12.2019 | | 24448 136082 ]
0. | GOSYEG 16.12.2019 24406 11147438
Total 220131 90444120
T The examination of the goods imported by M/s, S.R. Enterprises under 09 Bills of

Entry were done under Panchnama dated 08012020 and 09.01.2020 drawn at the Premises

of’ M/s. Kerry Indev Logistics Pyt Lud., Plot No. 10, Somathane Village. Kone Savla

Rasayani Koad, SHE2, Panvel. Sawala Apla Road. Navi Mumbai, Maharashira-4 10206 in

presence of Shri Shiva Subramaniam, In-charge M/s. Kerry Indev Logistics Pyt Lud CIS,

Shri Praveen Kishan Sondkar, Authorised person and G Pass Holder of Customs Rroker

Ms. TLG. Mebta & Co. I'vt. Lid who had filed the said Bills of Entry on behalf of M.

5K, Enterprises and independent panchas.
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o As the aforesaid goods having net weight of 2.20.131 kg having value 9.94.44. [ 20/-
which had been imported under the Notification Mo, 25/99-Customs dated 28 02,1999 by
the importer M/s 5.R. Enterprises, who was not eligible to avail this notification, these
copper coils were seized vide seizure emo dated 08.01.2020 and dated 09.01.2020 under
the pravisions of the Costoms Act, 1962 and these seized goods were handed over 1o Shri
Shiva Subramaniam, in-charge of M/s Kemry Indev Logistics CFS under the receipt of
Supratnama dated (8.01.2020 with directions nol o remove, sell. part with or otherwvise
deal with the said seized goods in any manner except with the prior mission in writing fram

the appropriate authority.

9. During the Investigation statement dated 30.12.2019 of Shri Sameer Sudhakar
Renuse, Proprietor of Mis. 5.R. Enterprises recorded under Section 3 of the Customs Aet,

1962 wherain he interalia stated that: -

s During the period of January-2018, Shr Anil Satpute asked him 10 become
Proprictor of a firm on paper only; that as per the verbal agreement. itwas decided
that he would become Proprietor of a {irm namely Mz, 5.R. Enterprises on paper
only and lor this he was receiving Salary of 1.00.000¢- per month from Shri Anil
Satpute; that he was entrusted to look after day (o day operation & Iransponiation
arrangement of the said firm; that all other dealings viz. accounting, sales. import.
finance used to be handled by Shei Anil Satpute; that he became Proprietor of Mis.
5. R. Enterprises in January-2018 and continued 1o work as Proprietor ol Mfs. 5.
. Enterprises on puper only.

= (n being asked regarding the manufacturing activities done trom the gonds which
had been imported at concessional rate of duty under the said Notilieation. he stated
that they had cleared / sold 70% of the imported Elecirolytic Tough Pitch (ETF)
Copper Wire Rods & MM as such between May-2018 to April-2019: that therea fier

they had sold 90% of the imported Electrolytic Tough Fitch (ETF) Copper Wire
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Rods 8 MM as such from May-2019 w December-2019; that they had
manufactured Copper barc Wire of ditferent size (=1.0 MM) from the remaining
inported goods; that they had sold almest 70% the imported Electrolytic Tough
Pitch (ETT) Copper Wire Rods & MM as such from May-2018 to April-2019 and
sold %0% ol the imported Electrolytic Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Rods & MM
as such from May-2019 to December-2019; that they were having two Rod Break
Down (RBD) Machines in their factory premises for drawing Copper Wires of
dilferent sizes from Copper Rods of 8 MM: that one RBD Machine was used for
manulacturing of Copper Wire of 16 Gauge from Copper Rods 8MM (ie. from 8
MM to 4 MM) and another RBD Machine was used to draw copper wire from 14
gauge to 20 gauge (1e. from 3 MM to 1 MM); that the second RBTY Machine which
was capable Lo draw copper wire up to 20 gauge was not in use for the last one vear,
that on being asked regarding the production capacity of working RBD Machine,
he stated that the production capacity was 1.0 MTs of Copper Wire in an hour: that
on being asked regarding the power consumption for the production of Copper
Wire, he stated that generally their RBD Machine used to consume 100 units for
production of 1 M1's of Copper Wires: that his firm used (o run 89 hours on daily
basis and it used 1o run 15 davs in a month,

On being asked regarding the manufacturing of Lead wires for electronic parts as
stiptilated in the smd Notification, he stated thart they had never manufactured Iead
Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods which had been imported under the said
Notification during the period from May-2018 to December-20119: that they were
not having any manufacturing facility! machineries/expertise at their factory
premises to manufacture Lead Wire: that on being asked regarding knowledge of
manufacturing of Lead wire. he stated that Lead Wire is a tin-plated copper wire

having digmeter less than 1 mm which is manufactured by doing electroplating of

Page 8 of 65



GENJCB-ACTN/30/2021-CES

tin over copper wire; that Lead Wire basically provides connection between twa
locations elecirically: that Lead wires are used in many electromic paris
(components) such as Transistors, Inductors, Resistors. Capacitors. Micro
Controllers, Reloy, 'Swilches, Circuit Breakers. luse. Tranaformers, Diodes,
Integrated Circuits efc.; that as per the said notification. he was supposci 1o
manufacture Lend wire for clectronie parts but they pever manufactured Lead Wire:
that even they were hot having any machineries or facility in their Eactory premiscs
10 manufaciure Lead Wire: that they were having facility/machineries to
manufacture only bare copper wire by way of drawing Copper Wire up Lo size 1.0
MM from Copper Rods of size 8 MM,

He stated thal they had always prepared sales invoices ol Copper Wire trespective
of the goods either Cooper Wire Rods or Copper Wire: that as per instructions of
Shri Anil Satpute, they had shown sales of Copper Wires under the sad sales
invoices, however they had sold Copper Wire Rods of 8 MM and Copper Wire of
diflerent size (1 MM) under those invoices.

Most of the goods had been transported by Mfs. Bajpai & Co., Navi Mumbai, on
being asked regarding the details of transporters who delivered the goods in his
factory premises from the Port, he stated that the said transportation arrangement
used to be dong by the concerned CHA namely Mis. H (G Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid, as
he was working as clearing & forwarding agent for his firm and [urther wransported
as such from his factory by Mis. Bajpai & Co.. Mavi Mumbai.

He conlessed that they had contravened the provision of Customs Act, 1962 by way
of not following the conditions of Notification No. 25%9- Customs dated
28.02.1999; that by way of such act, they imported approx. 5000 MTs of
Electrolviie Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Rods having value Rs. 230.0 Crores

(approx. ) during the period from May-2018 to December-2019 al concessional rale
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of duty under the said Notification and evaded Basic Customs duty to the tme of
Rs. 14.0 Crores {approx.). He confessed that Mis. SR Enterprizes had evaded
Customs duty to the tune of 14.0 Crores approx. during the period from May-2018
to December-2019 by wav of importing illegally ETP Copper wire rods: that the
sutd duty evaded amount along with interest and penalty would be paid by him in
instalment within 2 weeks: that he had talked ro Shri Anil Satpute who was
controlling all these activities and was the actual beneficiaries of these evaded duty,

he assured that the duty payment would be done within 2 weeks in instahments.

['rom the evidences collected, it appeared that Shri Anil Anand Satpute had played

# vital role in duty evasion done by M/s. S.R. Bnterprises, [t further appeared that Shri Anil

Anand Satpute acted as mastermind behind the duly evasion as he was contralling the

operations of MYs. 5.R. Enterprises. In order to pet the evidences from him. he was

summoned and staremem dated 03.01 2020 of Shh Anil Anand satpute, 42, Shubhendra

Bunglow, United Westem Society, Karvenagar, Pune City, navashyvadr, Pune-21 1052 ws

recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he interalia stated that: -

* [le asked Shri Samecr Renuse to become Proprictor of a finn namely M/s. SR

Enterprises on paper: that he used to look affer the work related to Mis. S.R.
Enterprises combined with Shri Sameer Renuse: that he was looking after the work
related Lo ;Ja;-r to day operation of M/s. 8 R Enterprises with Shri Sameer Renuse.
On being asked regarding the manufacturing activities done Giom the goods which
had been imported at coneessional rate of duty under the said Notification, he stated
that they had ahnost eleared / sold 70% of the imported Electralytic Tough Pitch
{ETF) Copper Wire Rods 8 MM as such berween May-2018 to April-2019,
Therealler, they had sold 90% of the imported Electralytic Tough Pitch (ETT)
Copper Wire Rods 8 MM as such from May-2019 10 December-2019; that they

manufactured only Copper bare Wire of different size (1.6 MM) from the
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remaining imported goods: that they were having twi Rod Break Down { LIS
Machines in their factory premises for drawing Copper Wires of different size [rom
Copper Rods of § MM: that One RBD Machine was uscd for manufacturing of
Copper Wire (tom Copper Rods 8MM 10 4 MM and another RBD Maching was
used to draw copper wire from 3 MM 1o 1.6 MM, Second RBD Machine which
wits capable to draw copper wire up 1© 1.6 MM was not in used for the last one
vear, that M/s. S.R. Enterprises used o run 89 hours on daily basis and it used Lo
run 13 days in a month,

On being asked reparding the manufacturing of "Lead wires for electrome parts as
stipulated in the said Notfication, he stated that they had never manu faciured Lead
Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods which had been imported under the sad
Notification during the period rom May-2018 to December-2019: that they were
not having any manufacturing lacility/ machineries/expertise at the faclory
premises to manulscture Lead Wire; that on being asked regarding knowledge of
manufacturing of Lead wire, he stated that Lead Wire is a tin-plated copper wire
having diameter less than | mm which is manufactured by doing electrophiting of
tin over copper wire: that it used to be manufactured by coating tin over Copper
Wire: that without coating, it is treated as bare copper Wire: that it must be coiled
with tin by electralysis process for becoming Lead Wire: that Lead wires are used
in many electronic pars {componenis) such as Transistors, Induciors. Resistors.
Capacitors. Micre Controllers, Relay. Switches. Circuit Breakers, Fuse,
Transformers, Diodes, Integrated Circuits ele.; that as per the suid notification. they
were supposed to manufacture Lead wire for electronic parts but they never
manufactured Lead Wire, that even they were not having any machinenes or

facility in the factory premises of M/, 5.R Enterpnses to manulaciure Lead Wire
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that they werc only having facility/machinerics to manuficiure bare copper wire b ¥
wity ol drawing Copper Wire up o size 1.6 MM from Copper Rods of size 8 MM,
On being asked to comment over the statement dated 30.12.2019 of Shri Sameer
Sudhakar Renuse wherein he had admitted that he had not signed on any of the
ligh Sea Sales agreements which were placed in the files; that wherever his
signatures were shown on High Sea Sales agreements. those signatures were not
done by him. In this context. he stated that he did not know who had done signature
on those documents on behall of Shri Sameer Renuse; that these documents used
1o be provided 1o the Customs Broker M/s. HG Mehta & Co. after gelting endorsed
from the high sea Sellers: that thereafrer, it was upon the Fligh Sea Selless to
complete all paper Tormalities; that he had given one time instructions 1o the
concerned Customs Broker to import goods under Notifieation 25/00- Customs
dated 28.02.1999 (5r. No. 89A), Thereafter, he vsed 1o infimate Customes Broker as
and when High Sea Sales agreement got endorsed by the High Sea Seller; that he
used to be dn contaet with Shri Dinesh Sharma, Accounts Manager of M/s, Agsons
Agencies (1) Pytlid. and Mis. Himgiri Buildeon & Industries Lid : that in support
ofthe same, he submitied representative print copics of his Email bearing page no.
from 01 1o |9 which contain Bill of Lading of the goods sold by the Avana Glohal
F£CD for sales of ETP Copper Rods 8 MM 1o Mis. Agsons Agencies., bank a‘c
statement of S.R. Enterprises. etc.

He confessed that he was one of the mastermind who had transpired plan to do
evasion of Customs duty by adopting modus as stated above: that he confessed his
zuilt; that Shri Sameer Renuse abetted him in such duty evasion; that he wok
responsibilily ol'such duty evasion and assured to pay back the Customs duty which

had been evaded.
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11. The concerned Customs Broker namely Mis. H.G, Mehta & Co. Pt Lid.. Office
Mo. 13, 3rd Floor, Friends Union Premises Co-operative Socicty Lud., 227, P.IYMella
Road. Near GPO. Mumbai-400001 who had done customs clearances of the nnporied
goods of M/s. 8.R. Enterprises was summeoned and statement dated [0.01.2020 of Shri
Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director of M/s. H.G. Mehia & Co. Pvt. Ltd. was recorded by
the Summens issuing authority under Section 108 of the Customs Acl, 1962 wherein he

inter-alia stated that=-

« Mfs. H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt, Lid. used to look after the work related 1o customs
clearances & forwarding of goods of import consignments of M/s. 5. R. Enterprizes:
that they did the customs clearances of all goods imported by (his firm and
forwarded these goods to the concerned party.

s e was aware of Notification Na, 25/99- customs dated 28 02, 1999 and amendment
done on 1t; that under the said notification. the said [irm was importing [2TF Copper
Rods 8 MM a1 concessional rate of duty for manufacturing of Lead Wire for
Electronic parts; that he was filing Bills of Entry for the said hirm [or importing
woods under the said notilication.

» He started to do customs clearances of imported goods of M/s. 5.R Enterprises from
Mlay-2018 onwards; that he was approached by Shri Anil Satpute whe informed ham
that he needed a Customs Broker for doing import of goods ol his one lim namely
Miés. SR, Enterprises.: that as he was in touch with him sinee long {as he was
handling the clearance works of his another firm namely M/s, Chandrasekhar
Incdustries), he agreed to do so; that he received KYC documents from Shri Anil
Satpute wherein he came to know that Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was the
Proprictor of the said firm on paper; that he submitted copies of KYC documents

bearing page no. from 01 to 06 received from Shrl Anil Satpute: that they started 1o
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do customs clearances of imported goods e, ETP Copper Rods & MM under
Notification 25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1999 from Nhava Sheva Poct: that
mitially, he vsed o reccive documents directly from the Tligh sea Seller ie. Mds.
Agsons Agencies Pyt Lud/ M/s. Himgiri Buildcon & Industries Lid (Owner Shri
Ritvi Agrinwal}; that sometimes he used to receive High Sea sales (1HS3) documents
wherein buyver's and seller's signature used to be done already but sometimes they
used 1o receive HSS documents wherein only Scller signature used o be done over
it: that wherever buyer’s signature used niot 1o be done on HSS documents. thev used
te sign over it on behalt of buyer; that he admitted that he forged the signature of
Shri Sameer Renuse and did over the HSS documents: that in so many HSS
agreement. they did signatuce of Shri Sameer Renuse as he was under impression
thal Shri Amil Satpute was the actual owner of the firm and he had forged the
signadture of Shn Sameer Renuse on direction of Shri Anil Setpute; that as per
directions reecived from Shri f\.ﬁil Satpute they started to do import of geods
availing the benefit of Notification No, 25/99- Customs dated 28.02,1999: that later
on during December-2018, Shri Anil Satpute introduced him 1o Shri Sameer Renuse
and directed that Shn Sameer Renuse would new also invelve in day o day
pperalion of imporl consigrments for M/s. S.R. Enterprises; that he started to pet
directions torm Shri Anil Satpute and Shri Sameer Renuse from thereon; that Mis.
5.1, Interprises had imporied approx. S000.00 MTs of ETP Copper Rods 8 MM
having assessable value approx. 230.0 Crores under Notification 25/99- Customs
dated 28.02.1999 during the period from May-2018 to December-2019 wherein
duty fargene amounts to approx. 14.0 Crores; that after customs clearances of these
goods, they used o arrange transportation of the goods for delivering from port ta

the laclory premises ol' M, SR, Enterprises; that these poods were Further
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iransported by Mis, Shreesti & Co. and defivered to the factory premises of M/s.
S.R. Enterprises.

e He was shown statement dated 30.12.2019 of Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse and he
agreed with the contents mentioned therein; that M/s. 5.R. Enterprises used 1o be
controdled hy Shri Anil Satpute,

s Perused starement dated 03.01.2020 of Shri Anil Anand Satpule and agreed with the
comtents mentioned therein

» The payments related to Mis. S.K. Emerprises used w be confirmed by Shri Anil
Satpute; that he used 1o receive payment in his bank account bearing no. bank
aceount bearing no. ##** 13466 maintained at $B1, Forl Branch. Mumbai,

s  Perused Panchnama dated 16.12.2019 drawn at his office prcmim:s.. located at Office
Na. 15. 3rd Floor, Friends Union Co-operative Society Lid., 227, P.D" Mello Road,
Near GPO. Mumbai-400001 and agreed with the comtents mentioned i the

Panchnama,

12, Itwas gathered that most of the goods had been purchased by M/, SR Enterprises
on high Seas lrom M/s. Agsons Agencies (1) Pvt, Lid. and Mis. Himgiri Buildeon &
Industries Lid, and therealler bills of entry were filed by M/s. 8.R. Enterprises Tor unport
of these goods. Accordingly. High Sea sellers of the goods were summoned te provide the

evidences related to the case.

o M. Agsons Agencies (1) Pvi, Ltd,, 706, New Delhi House, Barakhamba Road,
Connaught Place. New Delhi and Mis. Himgiri Buildcon & Industries Lid. T1.0)-
H47. Green Park Extension, New Delhi-440016 was summoned and statement
dated 11.02.2020 of Shri Dinesh Sharma, Authorised Person ol Mis. Agsons
Agencies (1) Pyt Lid. and M/s. Himgiri Buildeon & Industries Lid. was recorded

under Section 10% of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he interalia stated that; -
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*  Shri Ravi Kumar Agarwal was the main director of the said company and he looked
aller the wark related to purchase snd management related works of the said
COMmparnty.

= M. Agsons Agencies (1) Pyt Lid had sold approx. 3950.0 MTs of ETP Capper
Rods 8MM having value 135.68,13,089 and M/s. Himairi Buildeon & Industries
Lid had sofd approx. 930.0 MTs of ETP Copper Rods 8MM having valus
3305.65.7620 0 M/s S.R. Enterprises during the period from May-2018 to
[December-2019: on being asked regarding the person to whorn al] dealings were
done, he stated that inilially they were told by broker Shri Vishal Sharma (broker)
that Shri Anil Anand Satpute and Shri Ssmeer Renuse were willing to do busincss
with them as they were the owner of M/s. S.R. Enterprises; that thev agreed to da
high sea sales of the goods to them; that whenever they required to purchase goods
tromn them on high seas, they used 1o take order from Shri Anil Satpute: that they
used w send the documents viz, invoices, packing list, High sea gales agrecment,
copy of Bill of Lading to the office of concerned Customs Broker namely M's. HG
Mehia & Co.

e Tle was shown statement dated 10.01.2020 of Shri Panka] Mukundray Sheth,
Director of M/s. HG. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid. and asreed with the conterts
mentioned therein.

* On heing asked to commenl over the contents of staterent of Shri Pankaj
Mukundray Sheth regarding high sea sales wherein he had stated that. he used w
receive High Sea sales documents directly from M/s. Agsons Agencies (1) Pyvi. Lid,
and Mis. Himgin Buildcon & Industries Lid. where only seller signatures used 1o
appended on those agreement; that thereafter in some of the cases, he or his
cmployee used to do forged signature over the High Sea Sales agreement on behalf

of Proprictor of M/s. 8 R. Enterprises, he stated that they used to sign their signature
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on High Sea Sales agreements: that after sigming on behalf of seller on High Seq
sales agreement, they used to send this agreement to the office of Customs Broker
through courier without having any signature of buyers over it: that therealler. it
was for the buver 1o do signature at their end on those High Sea Sales agreements:
that on being asked regarding the attestation or notarization done on those High Sea
Sales agrecment where seller and buyer both had endorsed their signatures. he
stated that he did not know who had attested their signatures: that they (seller &
Buyer) never signed on those documents clearances at the same Lime at same place.
He submitied therewith copies of High Sea Sales agreements done between Mis,
Agsons Agencies (1) Pyt Ltd. & Mis, Himgiri Buildeon & Industries Lid. and M/s,
§.R. Enterprises wherein it can easily be seen that they had done only their
signatures on those TISS agreements; that Buyer signatures or noturization was not
there on those documents.

On being asked regarding the legal compliances on those goods which were high
sea sold by them to M/s. S.R. Enterprises. he stated that once the goods were sold
url hizh seas to buvers. the onus is now upan buyer 0 artange of the goods from
Customs at their sole risk and responsibility. Any tax or any statutory charges
leviedimposed on the goods shall be 1o the accoumt of buyer; their roles were
resiricted to do high sea sales of the goods; that it was not their look oul 1o deal
with the goods onee it was high sea sold 10 buyvers: that the buver has o file Bills

of entry and pav dutics applicable on it.

In order to further track the movement of the goods from Mhava Sheva Port. the

invesligation was conducted by way of recording statement of the transporter namely M/

Bajpai & Co. and M/s. Shreesti & Co. Nhava ha transported the imported poods of M

S.R. Entérprises from Nhava Sheva Port afier out of charge clearances ol the imported

goods, M/, Bajpal & Co. & M/s. Shreesti & Co. both having address at C-307, Steel
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Chamber Tower, Plot No. 314, Steel Market, Kalamboli, Navi Mumbai-2102018 were
summoned and statement dated 30.01.2020 of Shri Bachchanlal Girfjashankar Bajpai.
Proprieter of M/s, Bajpai & Co. cum controller of Mis. Shreesti & Co. was recorded under

Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he interalia stated that -

» He had transported the goods of MYs, SR, Enterprises during the period (tom June-
2018 1o December-20201; that he had transported the zoods of M/s. S.R. Enterprises
from Nhava Sheva port to various places located at Maharashtra & Gujarat: that
some of the goods of M/, SR Enterprises had been delivered to the factory
premises and some of the goods had been delivered 1o premises other than the
factery premises; that he had transported approx. S000.0 M1 of imported goods of
M/s. S.R. Enterprises from Nhava Sheva port and out of the same. approx. 3000.0
MTs of goods had been delivered to varous premiscs located al
SuratDaman/Hamrapur/Sinnar directly from Nhava Sheva port withoul delivering
the same to the factory premises of M/, S.R. Enterprises. Pune; thal he submilted
Annexure A bearing Sr. No. from 01 to 112 wherein he had mentioned the detnils
ol goods of M/s. 5.K. Enterprises transported by him from Nhava Sheva porl and
delivered at places mentioned in the Annexure; that he had not delivered these goods
al the factory premises ol Més. 5K, Enterprises. Pune; that he had tansporicd
container caontainimg geods of weight 25 MTs {approx.) per container and in such
wity a5 per the said annexure, he transported approx., 2800-3000.0 M1 of soods of
Mis, 5. Enterprises and delivered o M/s. Rational Engineering, Hamrapur/MJs,
Babji Wire. SuratM/s. National India Refinery, SuravMfs. Nine Meul
Daman/M's. Chandrashekhar Industries, Sinnar WashilidM/s. Balaji Extrusion,
Daman. eic.; that in support of the same, he submitted copies o' LRS bearing page
no. from 1 to 663 issued by Mis. Shreesti & Co. & Mis. Bajpai & Co.; that he

delivered remaining imported goods of approx, Z000.0 MTs 1o the factory premiscs
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of M/s. S.R. Enterprises wherein most of the goods were cross-transferred in another
vehicle in the premmises of M/s, S R. Enterprises; that when his vehicles used 1o reach
at the lactory premises of M/s. S.R. Enterprises, most of the times, these goods used
te be cross transferred in another vehicle (i.¢. unloading his vehicle and directly
loaded in another vehicle) and from there it used to be transported to some other
places: that a very few consignments were delivered in the factory premises of M/,
5.K. Enterprises.
= [ being asked regarding the bilties or other documents prepared by him for
Iransporting the imporied goods of Mis. S.R. Enterprises. he stated that in cases
where the goods had been direcily delivered (including crossing) o the factory
premises of M/s. 8.R. Enterprises Pune, he made hilties {rom his firm M/s. Shreest
& Co.; that he used o receive copies of Bills of Entry and Delivery Challans rom
representative of CHA (now Customs Broker) namely M/s. HG Mehia & Co.: that
on the basis of the same, he used to prepare biltics for transporting these goods [Tom
Nhava Sheva w Pune: that afier preparation of bilties. three copies of the same along
with the copy of bill of entry and delivery Challan used w be given w driver of the
vehicle for further transportation; that in cases where the goods were purported to
be delivered at premises other than the factory premises of M. S.R. Enterprises
directly from Nhava Sheva porl. he used 10 prepare two bilties. for wansporting
single consignments: that one bilties meant for wansporting goods (rom Nhava
sheva to the factory premises of Mis. 5.R. Enterprises. Pune and another biltv meant
Mor transporting the goods from the Tactory premises of M/s. S.R. Enterprises, Pune
lo various places located at Surat/Daman‘ete. However. these goods were direcily
delivered from Nhava Sheva port to the premises located st Daman, Surat, cic.; that
he had meorporated the details of Lorry receipt in Annexure-A which was submitted

by him during statement wherein it can be clearly seen that he had made two distine
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LRs for transporfing single consignment of goods; that against the LRs of M's,
Baipai & Co. wherein he had mentioned container no. on LRs as these goods were
direetly transported from MNhava Sheva to premises other than the factory premises
but destination on L.Rs was shown as Pune to other premises: that if the goods would
have transported from Pune te other places. it would not have mentioned container
N, of T.Rs: that all LRs prepared in the name of Mis, Shreesti & Co. are lake in
these cases: that these 1LRs were prepared just for documentation purpose in arder
(o give false impression that these poods were transported [rom Nhava Sheva o
Pune; that these goods were never transported to Pune: that he used 1o receive
instuctions {tom Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse, Proprietor of Mis. 5.R. Enterprises
regarding the destination of the goods; that if the destination of the goods intormed
to him was other than Pune. he used to receive sales invoices of Mis. 5.R.
Enterprises [rom Shri Sameer Renuse on WhatsApp or on Email. On the basis of
the same. he vsed 1o prepare hilties showing transportation of goods from Pune to
Daman/Surat Hamrapur/eie. However, these goods were dircetly deliverad Nhava

lrom Sheva to Daman/Surat/Hamrapur/zic,

1L appeared thai Shri Anil Anand Satpute had acted as main mastermind of doty

evasion. He made Shri Sameer Renuse as Proprictor of M/s, 5.R. Enterprises but controlled

the smporl, sales and banking related acrivities of M/s. S.R. Enterprises. He. with the help

of Shri Sameer Renuse fraudently obtained the permission w import goods a1 concessional

rate of duty in the 1170 of M/s. §.. Enterprises. He acted as de-facto owner  beneficial

owner and controller of M. $.R. Enterprises. Shri Sameer Renuse was working under the

instructions of Shri Anil Anand Satpute. He was also getting salary from Shri Anil Satpute

in cash. He controlled the diversion of mnported goods of Mis, S.R. Enterprises: e

instructed the Customs Broker Mis. HLG. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid, 1o do forged signature of

Shiri Sameer Renuse on high sca sales documents. He directed the Customs broker to avail
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the benefit of Notification No. 25/99 Customs dated 28.02.1999 while importing goods of
Mis. SR Enterprises in spite of knowing the fact that the said firm was not eligible 1o
claim the benetit of such notification. He conspired with Shri Sameer Renuse and acted as
main mastermind behind the duty evasion, He hatched the conspiracy 1o unper poods al
concessional rate of duty in the 1EC of M/s. S.R. Enterprises. for which they were no
eligible. He also informed the Customs Broker that he was the real owner of the said firm
and Shri Sameer Kenuse was acting as proprietor of the said linm on paper onlv, He also
infommed the concerned transporter that he was having one another firm namely Mis. S8
Enterprises other than Mfs. Chandrashekhar Industries and on his request. the concerned
transporter started Lo transpont the imported goods of M/, S.R. Enterprises, Shri Anil,
Anand Satpute was very well aware of the legal provisions governing import of goods a
concessional rate of duty under Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 read with
provisions of [GCR., 2017, By indulging in the unauthorized unport and diversion of goods
which had been imported al concessional rate of duty, Shri Anil Anand Satpute illexally
enriched himself at the cost of government exchequer thereby knowingly causing harm 1o

the economy of the nation,

5. 1 appeared that Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director of Mis. LG Mehiad: Co.
Pvi. Lid. by his acts o omission and commission had knowingly ahetted Shri Anil Anand
Satpute and Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse to perpeluate the allcged fraud ol mis-use ol
Notification No. 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999, By way ol conspiring with Shri Anil
Anand Satpute, Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse, he forged the signatures of Shri Sameer
Sudhakar Renuse on high sea sales agreement documents. He under the instructions of Shri
Anil Satpute forged the signature of Shri Sameer Renuse on High Sea Sales Agreement
documents of Mis. S.R. Enterpriscs. He used o direct his stafT 10 sign over the documents
o high sen sales agreement on behalfol TTigh Sea Buyer. The acts and deeds of Shri Pankaj

Mukundray Sheth and M/s. HL.GL Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid, enabled the conspirators Shri Anil
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Anand Satpute and Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse e implement their game plan ol illiei
selling of goods in open market which were imported at concessional rate of duly under
Naolification 25/99Customs dated 28.02.1999 and thereby assisted the duty evader 1o

accomplish their motive 1o defraud the government exchequer.

16.  From the above facts. it appeared that the above act of omission/commaission of CB
M5 T1.G. Mehta & Co, Pyt Led, (11/362) (PAN NCL AAACHEL42H) led to violation of
Regulations 10(d). 10{e). 10(m) and 1n} and IHc) of the Custom Broker Licensing

Eegulations 20| 8.

17, From the investigations in the above mentioned case the following commission and

omission leading o vielation of obligations stipulated in Regulation 10 of CBLR, 2018 are

apparent: -

» Regulation 10{d) of CBLR, 2018; "4 Custams Broker shall advive fiy client to comply
with the provisions of the Aet, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof and

i case of non-complionee, shall bring the maner to the notice of the Department”

Whereas in the instant case. as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth. Director of
Customs Broker Miz. T1.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt. Lid. (CB No. [11/362), recorded on
10012020 under Section 108 of the Customs Acl, 1962, admitcd that he was aware that
Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was the Proprietor of Mis. 5, R, Enterprises on paper only,
that they used 1o receive HSS documents wherein only seller signature used to be done
over it and wherever buver's signature used not to be done on HSS documents, they used
o sign over it on behall of buyer, He further admitied that he forged the signature of Shn
Sameer Renuse and did over the HSS documents. The CB deéspite of knowing that Shn
Anil Satputc was proxy importer. they cleared the eonsignments of M/. 5. R. Enterprises,
Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse, proprictor of Mfs, 5, K. enterprises as per his statement
recorded on 30.12.2019, under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, admitted that during

the period of January-201 8, Shri Anil Satpute asked him to become Proprietor of a lirm on
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paper only. Shri Anil Anand Satpute as per his statement recorded on 03.01,202(. under
Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 admitted that he asked Shri Sameer Renuse (o
become Proprietor of a firm namely M/s. 8 R Enterprises on paper only, Shri Anil Anand
Satpute admitted thal he was one of the mastermind who had transpired plan to do evasion
of Customs duty and Shri Sameer Renuse abetied him insuch duty evasion. Thus, it appears
that CB was hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the improper importation
ol the goods. Thus, it appears that CB neither advised the actual [EC holders about
provisions of the Customs Act 1962 and the Rules & Regulations nor brought to the notice
of the Customs Authorities. Thus it appeared that the CB has contravened the provisions

of Regulation 10 {d) of the CBLR, 2018,

» Regulation 10(¢) of CBLR, 2018: "4 Customs froker shail exercise due difigence (o
ascertain the correctness of any information whick he imparts to a effent with reference io

any work related Io cleavance of cargo or baggage, ™

Whereas in the mstanl case, as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director ol
Customs Broker M/, H.G. Mehta & Co. Pet. Lwd. (CB Mo, 117362). recorded on
10,01.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act. 1962, admitted that he was sware that
Shn Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was the Proprictor of M/s. 5. K. Enterprises on paper only.
that they used to receive HSS documentz wherein only Seller signature used v be done
over it and wherever buver's signature used not to be done on HSS documenms. they used
to gign over il on behal £ ol buyer. He further admitted that he forged the signature of Shri
Sameer Renuse and did over the HSS documents. Despite ol knowing that Shri Anil
Satpute was proxy importer. they cleared the consignments of Mis. 5. K. Enterprises. Thus.

it appeared that CB was hand in glove with the proxy importer and (aeilitated the improper

withoul exercising due diligence o ascertain the correciness of the information. It is

apparent that the CB forged the signature on HSS Agreement. Thus, 1t appeared that the

CB has contravenad provisions of Regulation 10 (e) of the CBLE. 2018,
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Regulation 10 (m) of CBLR, 2018; "4 Custom Broker shall discharge his duries ai o

Custenes Braker with wimast speed and efficiency and withoui any delay”

Whereas in the instani case, as per statement of Shr Panka) Sheth. Director of Customs
Broker Ms. T1.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Lid. (CB No. 11/362), recorded on 10.00.2020 under
Section 108 ol the Customs Acl, 1962, admitled that he was aware thar Shri Samcer
Sudhakar Renuse was the Propricter of Mis, 8. R, Enterprises on paper only: that they used
to receive HSS documents wherein only Seller signature used to be done over it and
wherever buyer's signature used not to be done on HSS documents, they used (o sign over
it on behalf of buver, He further admitted that he forged the signature of Shri Sameer
Renuse and did over the HES documents, Despite of knowing that She Anil Sapute was
proxy imparter, they cleared the consignments of M/s. 5. K. Enterprises. Shri Sameer
Sudhokar Renuse, Proprictor of M/s, 5.R. Lnierpriscs, as per his statement recorded on
3L12.2019, under Sechiom M8 of the Customs Act, 1962, admitted that they had
contravened the provision of Custaims Acl. 1962 by way of not following the conditions of
MNotification No, 25/99. Customs dated 28.02.1999. The CB failed in sensitizing the actual
|ECT holder regarding Notification 25/9%-Customs dated 28.02.199%. The Investigation has
revealed that the CB was involved in the mis-use of the said Notification. These
commizsions and omissions on the part of the CB hirm prove grave inefficiency in
discharze of their duties as a Costoms Broker, The CB did not restoet the misuse ol the
said Notification even after knowing that the HSS Agreement was without signature of the
buver, Thus i appeared that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 {m)
ol the CBLR, 2012,

Regulation 1 (n) of CBLR, 2018; "4 Custom Broker shall verify correcinesy of Imporier
vparter Code (TEC) number, Goods and Services Tox Mentification Number (GSTINI.

idgnity af hie elient ond functioning af his client at the declared address by using reliable,

independeni. authentic documents, data information”
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Whereas in the instant case., as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth. Director of
Customs Broker M/, HLG. Mehta & Co. Pyt Ltd. (CB No. 11/362), recorded on
10.01. 2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, admitied that he was aware that
Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was the Proprietor of Mis. 8. K. Lnlerprises on paper only,
Pespite of knowing that Shri Anil Satpute was proxy importer, they cleared the
consignments of M/s. 8. R. Enterprises. Shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse. proprietor of M/s,
> K. enlerprises as per his statement recorded on 30.12.2019, under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, admitted that during the period of January 2018, Shri Anil Satpute
asked him to become Proprietor of a firm on paper only. Shri Anil Anand Satpute as per
nis statement recorded on 03.01.2020, under Section 108 of the Customs Acl 1962
admitted that he asked Shri Sameer Renuse to become Proprictor of a firm namely Mis
S.R Enterprises on paper only. This being the case. the whole purpose of KYC is defeated
L Lo ensure that the CB has receved and verified the KYC documents submined by the
senuine client. There is no denying the fact that the CB M/s. 11, G, Mehta & Co. vt Lid,
(CB No11/362), have not been careful and not diligent in undertaking the KYC of the
background of importer and accepted documents, which he did not verify. Thus it appearcd
that the UB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR. 201§,
Regulation 14 of CBLR, 2018: (clcommits any misconduci, whether within jix
Jurisdiction or amywhere else which in the opinion of the Principal Commissioner or

Cannnissioner af Custams renders him wnfii to tronsact army business in the Custons

Stetifon;

‘Whereas in the instant case, as per the statement of Shei Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director
af’ Customs Broker Mfs, H.G. Mehta & Co. Py Lud. (CB No. 11/362), recorded on
[0.01.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he admined thal
sometimes he used to receive High sea sales documents wherein buyers and seller's
signature used to be done already but sometimes they used to receive HSS documents

wherein only seller signature used to be done over it; that wherever buyer's signature used
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nol be done on 1SS documents. they used to sign over it on behalf of buyer: that he
admitted that he forged the sipnature of Sh. Sameer Henuse Proprietor of Mfs, 5. R
Enterprises and did over the HS8 documents. He had forged the signature of Sh, Sameer
Renuse Proprictor of M5, 8. R. Enterprizes on direction of Sh. Amil satpute. Thus, it
appears that CB was hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the improper
impettation of the goods, Thus it appeared that the CB has contravened the provisions of

Regulation 14 (c) of the CBLR. 2018,

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

18,  On-going through the above facts and cireumstances. prima facie it appeared thai
Customs Broker, Mis. H. G. Mehia & Co. Pyt Ltd. (CB Mo, 1 1/362) did not exercise due
diligence in discharging their obligation as required under Regulations 10(d). 10e). 10(m).
[n) and 14c) of the Custom Broker Licensing Regulations 2018 and for the
willfulintentional vialation, the license of Mis. H. (. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid. was suspended
vide Order No. 39/2021-22 dated 02.02.2021 under the provisions of Regulation 19(1) of
CBLRE. 2013 (now Regulation 16(1) of CBLR, 2018). Thereafter Personal Heuring to the
CB was given and suspension of M/s, H. G, Mehta & Co. PyvL. Lid. (CB No.11/362) was
continited, pending inquiry proceedings under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018, by the
Commissioner of Customs (General), New Custom House. Mumbal vide onder no,

012071-22 dated 08.04 2021 under the provisions of Regulation 16 (2) of CBLR. 2018.

19, A Show Cause Notice Moo 05/2021-22 dated 04.05.2021 was issued in terms of
Regulation 17(1) of CBLE. 2018 and wvide this notice, the Customs Broker Mis. H. G.
Mehta & Co. Pyt Ltd, (CB Ne.11/362) were called upon to show eause, as 1o why the
license bearing no. 11/362 issued to them should not be revoked and security deposited
should not be forfeited and/or penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation
|4 read with 17 & 18 of the CBLR. 2018, for their failure 1o comply with the provisions ol

CRLR, 2018 as elaborated above, with pending inquiry under Regulation 17 of CBLR.
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20118 being initiated by the Inguiry Officer Shri Sandeep Gunjal. Deputy Commissioner of

Customs appeinted in the case.

INOUIRY REPFORT

20, Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report dated 22.07.2021, wherein the charges
against CB ie. violation of Regulation 10{d), 10de), 10{m), 10(n)and 14ic) of CRLE. 2018

were held as Proved beyond doubt', The inguiry report inter alia stated as below:

21 The Inquiry Officer stated that the CB was given ample oppertunity for submission
ol writlen defense and for personal hearing. However, the CB never submilted wiitten
defense. During the personal hearing noticee wanted to cross examine Shri Ashish Verina,
Pr. ADG, DRI Ahmedabad. However, he did not mention anv reason behind cross
examining him. There was no substantiated reason for the cross examination of the same.
It seems that during the whole proceadings, CB wanted to delay the proceeding and mislead
the inquiry. Accordingly, the Inquiry Officer was compelled 1o prepare the inquiry report

on the basis of available records as per regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018,

202 In respect of article of charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CRI R, 201%,
the lnguiry Dfficer noted that as per the statement of Shri Pankaj M Sheth, Director of
Customs Mehta & Co. Pvt. Lid recorded on 10.01.2020 under section 108 of the Customs
Act, 1962 he admitted that he was aware that Shri Sameer $ Renuse was the proprietor of
M/s SR Enterprises on papet only, that they used to receive HSS documents whersin iy
seller signature used to be done over it and wherever buyer's signature used not 1o be done
on HSS documents, they used to sign over it on behalf of Buyer. He further admitted that
he forged the signature of Shri Sameer Renuse and did over the HSS documents. The OB
despite knowing that Shei Anil Satpure was proxy imparter. eleared the consipnments of
Mis SR Enterprises. Shri Sameer Renuse proprictor of Mis SR Enlerprises as per his
statement recorded on 30.12.2019 under section 108 of the Customs Act 1962, admitted

that during the period of Jan 2018, Shri Anil Satpute asked him o become propricior of a
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firm on paper only. Shri Anil Satpute as per his statement recorded on 03.01. 2020 admitted
thal he asked Shri Sameer Renuse to become proprieior of a fm namely M/ SR
Faterprises on paper only. Hence, CB failed to interact with actual 1EC holder and appraise
him about provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and also did not brought these issues to the
notice of Customs Authority. Thereby it is held by the Inguiry (Mficer that the Article of
Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10 {d) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Proved heyond

doubt™.

2.3 Reaarding violation of Regulaton 10(e) of the CBLE, 2018, the Inquiry Ofheer
ohserved that as per the statement of Shri Pankaj M Sheth. [irector of Cusioms Broker
Mis LG, Mehta & Co, Pyt Ltd recorded on 10.01.2020 under section 108 of the Customs
Act 1962 admitted that he was aware that Shei Sameer S Renuse was the proprietor ol M/s
S R Enterpriscs on paper only, that they used 1o receive HSS documents wherein only seller
sigrature vsed to be done over it and wherever buyer's signature used not to be done on
HS% documents, they used o sign over it on bebalf of Buyer. He lurther admitted that he
forged the signature of Shri Sameer Renuse and did over the HS5 documents. The CB
despite knowing that Shri Anil Satpure was proxy impovter, they cleared the consignments
of Mis 8 It Enterprises. It is evident that the CB processed the documents without
exercisimge the due diligence to ascertain the correciness ol the information and forged thi
siznature and thereby it is held by the Inguiry Officer that the Article of Charge alleging

violation of Regulation 10(e} of CBLER, 2018 is "Proved beyond doubt™.

M4 With reference to violkation of Regulation 10(m) of CBLE 2018, the Inquiry Officer
noted that as per the statement of Shri Pankaj M Sheth, Direcior of Customs Broker M/s
H.G. Mehta & Co. Py, Lid recorded on 10.01.2020 under seetion 108 of the Customs Act.
1962 admitted that he was aware that Shri Sameer § Renuse was the proprietor of M/s 5R
Fmerprises on paper only. thal they used 1o receive HSS documents whercin only scller

signature used to be done over it and wherever buyer's signature used not o be done on
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HES docmments, they used to sign over it on behall of Buver, He further admitied that he
forged the signasture of Shri Sameer Renuse and did over the 1SS documents, The OR
despite knowing that Shri Anil Satpure was proxy importer, ¢leared the consignments of
Mfs SR Enterprises. The CB failed in sensitizing the actual 1EC holder regarding
Maotification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999, The Investigation revealed than the CH was
involved in the mis-use of the said Notification, These commissions and omissions on the
part ol the CB lirm prove grave inefficiency in discharge of their duties as a Customs
Broker. The CB did not resirict the mizuse of the notification even alier knowing that the
Hsd Agreement were without signature of the buyer and showed his inefficiency in
discharging his duties and hence it is held by the Inquiry Officer that the Article of Charge

alleging violation of Regulation 10{m} of CBLR. 2018 is "Proved bevond doubt”.

20.5  In respect of article of charge of violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR 201%. the
Inguiry Officer [ind that as per the statement of Shri Pankaj M Sheth, Director ol Customs
Hroker M/s HLG. Mehta & Co. Pyt. Ltd recorded on 10,01.2020 under scetion 108 of the
Customs Act. 1962 admitied that he was aware that Shri Sameer § Renuse was the
proprictor of Mis SR Emerprises on paper only, that they used 10 receive HSS documents
wherein only seller signature used to be done over it and wherever buyers signature used
not to e done on HSS documents. they used to sign over it on behall’ of Buyer. He further
admitted thal he forged the signature of Shri Sameer Renuse and did over the HSS
documents. The CB despite knowing that Shri Anil Satpure was proxy importer, they
cleared the consignments of Ms SR Enterprises. Shri Sameer Renuse proprietor of Mis SR
Enterprises as per his statement recorded on 30.12.2019 under Section 108 of Customs Ac
1962, admitted that during the period of Jan 2018 Shri Anil Satpule asked him to become
Proprietor of a firm on paper only. Shri Anil Satpute as per his statement recorded on
003.01.2020 admitted that he asked Shri Sameer Renuse 1o become proprietor of a firm

namely M/S SR Enterprises on paper only. This being the case. the whole purpose of KYC
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is defedted and hence it is held by the Inquiry Ofhcer that the Article of Charge allegmg

violation of Rezulation 10(n) of CRLR, 2018 as "Proved bevond doubt”.

20,6 On the charge of violation of Regulation 14(c) of CBIR 2018, the Inguiry Officer
ohserved thal as per the stawement of Shri Pankaj M Sheth, Director ol Customs Broker,
Mg 1L G Mehta& Ca Pvt id recorded on 10.01.2020 under section 108 of the Customs
Act 1962 wherein he admitted thar sometimes he used to receive High sea sales documents
wherem buver's and seller's signature used to be done already but sometimes they used Lo
receive HSS documents wherein only seller signature used to be done over il; that wherever
buver's signature used not be done on HSS documents, they used to sign over it on behall
of buyer, that he admitted that he lorped the signature of Shri Sameer Renuse Propricior of
M/ S Enterprises and did over the H5S documents. He had forged the signature of
Sameer Renuse Proprietor of Mis 8. R. Enterprises on direction of Shei Anil Satpuie. Thus
CB facilitated the improper importation & committed misconduct and hence it is held by
the Inquiry Officer that the Article of Charge alleging vielation of Regulation 14(c] of

CBLR 2018 is alsn "proved™.

20.7  Thus in summation, the Inguiry Officer concluded that it is a fit case of revocation
of Heense of Mys 1LG, Mehta & Co. Pvt. Ltd (CB-11/362) and imposition of penalty under

Repulation 14 read with 17 & 18 of the CBLE 20138

21, Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, a copy of the Inquiry
report wis shared with the CB and an opportunity of persenal hearing was granted to the

CB by the then Pr. Commissioner of Customs (Gen), NCH, Mumbai.

21.1 Thereafter, the then Pr. Commissioner of Customs (Gen), NCH, Mumbai passed an
Order-in-Original CAQ No, 120(CAC/PCCIGYSICBS-Adi. dated 10.01.2022. in the
present case, under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR, 2018 and ordered for Revocation of CB

License held by Mis. H.G. Meahia & Co, Pyvi. LidfCB No. 11/362) along with forferture of
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security deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 of CBLR, 2018 and imposition of penalty

of Rs. 50,000/~ under Regulation 18 of CBLR, 2018,

21.Z Further. it is obscrved that three separaie proceedings under CBLR, 2018, were
accurring / undergoing against the CB Mis. H.G. Mehta & CO. Pyt Lid, (CR Mo, 11/362),
in¢luding the present case. The inquiry proceedings, in the three maners. were initiated
under Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 vide (i) SCN No. 0572021-12 dated 04.05.2021
{present case); (i1} SCN No. 06/2021-22 dated 07.05.2021 and (iii) SCN No. 13/2021.22
dated 16.06.2021. After completion of inquiry proceedings in all the three cases. the then
Pr. Commissioner of Customs (Gen), NC1, Mumbai passed three separate CHOs all dated
0012022, under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR. 2018, as mentioned below--

(i) CAO No. 120/CAC/PCC(G)YSI/CBS Adj. dated 10.001.2022 {w.r.1. SCN No.
05/2021-22 dtd. 04.05.2021 — Present case)

(i)  CAOQ Noo [22/CACPCC(G)S)ICBS Adj. dated 10.01.2022 (w.rl. SCN No.
U202 1-22 did. 07.05.2021)

(i} CAQ No. 123 CACPCCIGYSICRS Adj. dated 10012022 (w.rt. SCN No.
13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021)

213 In all the three matters, as mentioned above, it wis ordered for Revocalion of CR
License held by M/s. HL.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Lid. (CB No. 11/362) along with forleiture
ol security deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 of CBLR. 2018 and imposition of penaly

ol Rs. 30.000¢/- under Regulation 18 of CBLR. 2014,

CESTAT ORDER:-

22, The CB. being aggrieved, filed appeals before the Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai.
against all the three O1Os dated 10.01.2022:-

(i) Customs Appeal No. 85739 of 2027 {against the OI0 CAQ Ne.
[22CAC/PCCIGYSIICBS Adj order dated 10.01.2022)

(i)  Customs Appeal No. 85787 of 2022 fagainst the OO0 CAQ N,
RRIVCAC/PCCIGYSICBS Adj order dated 10.01.2022 — Present case)
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i) Customs  Appeal Mo, 85803 of 2022 (against the QI CAQ  No,
123/CACPCCIGYSICRS Adj order dated 10.01.2021)

211 The Hon'ble CESTAT. Mumbai vide comman Crder Mo, 85743-83747 dated

05.08.2024. held that;-

“® We have no wish to dilare further vn the normalive aspect of the obligalions.
Day exist; jor, if it were otherwise, every proceedings againgt an importer o
exprter must be attended by proceedings aguinst enstom hreder " wnder Crsioms
Broker Licensing Repulation, 2018 which iz foo rightmarish o consequence for
eusloms adminiztration fo contemplate let alone enforce. Suffice it to say that nowe
af three impugred orders huve attempted o connect appropriate Imputations of nis-
conduct o each charge and are. inconsequence, Incomiplere eulmination of

praceedings.

9. Added to that is the gross impropriety of taking up three proceedings for three
comsequences, of which wa arve rendered infructuous, {o affect a single licence and
cingle security deposit. It is no different jrom combing lhe owtcome of three
proceedings in one order of revocation end forfeiture. The proceedings are flawed
anid the outeome is, accordingly, flawed. That warvants fresh proceedings in each,
artdl ot simultaneously or in comnon, for which purpose the three imprugned orders
are sof aside and remanded to the licencing authority for decisions in aecordmnee

with the framework sef oul suprd.

10, Appeals are allowed by way of remand. ™
712 Therefore, in compliance of the Honble CESTAT s order dated 05,08.2024, all the
three matters were taken up for fresh adjudication proceedings, Accordingly, in the present
matter an oppertunity of personal hearing was granted 1o the CB Mg H.G. Mehta & Co,

Pvi, Lid. (CB No, 362) on (08,01 2023,

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HE

3. The personal hearing in the present casc was held én 09.01 2025, Mr. JThamman
Singh, Advocate for CB and Mr. Pankaj M. Seth, Director of UB firm/company appeared
for personal hearing and submitted their writtén gubmission dated D201.20025 and

-

reiterated the same.
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WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE Ch:-

24 The CB submitied written reply dated 08.01.2025 at the time of personal licaring,
The CB also resubmitted their written submissions dated | 3.08.202 1. and reiterated the
same during the personal hearing. The defence submissions of the CRB arc briefly discussed

below:

24,1 The CB submitted that in both the show cause notices vig. SCN NO.052021-22
dated 04-05-2021 and SCN No. 13/2021-22 dated 16.06.202 1. the cts are similar and that
the goods were imported by claiming duty benefit under Notilication No. 25/99-Cus.. dated
28-2-1999 and the Customs (Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty  Tor

Manufacture of Excisable Goods) Rules, 19496, {In short [GUR-20016/20H 7).

242 The CB further submitted that The Principal Commissioner of Custom (General),
Mumbai-Zone-T issued the above referred Show Cause Notices under Regulation 17(1) of
CBLR-18. for holding “Inquiry™ ssainst the notice/CB under Regulation 17(1) of the
Customs Broker Licensing Regulation 2018. The naticee was asked 1o show (he s
within 30 days, as to why the licence bearing No 11/362 should not be revoked and SECUrily
deposited should not be forfeited and or penalty should not he imposed under Regulation
14 read with 17418 of CBLR-1%. In the same notice the name of Sh, Sandeep Ciungal,
RE-PCCO, Mumbai-Zone-1 (w.rt the SCN NO. 05/2021-22 daied (4-05-202 1) and Sh.
Rahul Kumar DL.C, NCH-MUMBAI (SCN NO, 13/2021-22 dated 16-D6-20211 respectively
were mentioned t be the Inquiry OfTicers( 1.0s) to conduct inguire under Regulation 17

of CBLR-2018 into the grounds apainst the noticee,

243 The CB submitted that he submitted interim reply to the above referred show canse
notice to the Principal Commissioner of Cuslams {Cencral) as well as 1w the |3ty
Commissioner, nominated 1.0 The customs broker section forwarded the copy of the

Keport of Inquiry. which was received by the CB. CH submitted comments on the “Repor
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of Inquiry 7, during personal hearing writien submissions were also submitted. The CR
craved legve Lo refer ta and rely upon the reply 10 the impugned SCN and comments on
1.0 % report and the written submission, a5 [orming part of these submissions. The CR
repeated, reiterated. maintained and confirmed all the statements. averments and

submissions made it the said replies and for sake of brevity same are not repentad herein.

344 The OB further submitted that there is commen thread in all these three show cause
aotices that the importers have allegedly sold the imported goods in the market and did not
use the said goods 1o manufacture the resultant product as reguired under the said
aatifications under which the duty benelit was claimed and obtained by allegedly
violation of post import cenditions of the said notilication; DRI in its show cause notices
alleeed violation of section | 110} ol the Customs Act and proposed confiscation of the
woods under seclion 111{a) of the Customs Act 1962 against all the 4 imporiers: hence
the submissions for Articles charpe made for Show Cause Notice Wo-06/2021-22 dated

07-05-2021 is common lor all the three show cause naokice.

145 The CB submitted that the Goods were imported by claiming duty henefit under
Naotification No. 25/99-Cus.. dated 28-2-1999 and the Customs (Import of Goods al
Concessional Rate of Duty for Manulacture of Excisable Goods) Rules, 1996, (Tn shart
IGOR-2016201 7). The Government of India vide Notification No. 25/99-Cus.. daled 28-
2.1999 as amended by Notification Ne. 9/2004-Cus,, dated 8-1-2004 exempted the goods
(Electralytic Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Hods), specified at 1. No &Y ol the 1able
thereta when imported For use in manufacture of finished goods. Lead Wire tor Electronic
Parts. from so much of that portion of duty of customs leviable thereon, as in exeess of the
amount caleulated at the rate offa) Nil i the case of the imported goods spectiied in List
A+ Provided that the importer follows the procedure set oul in the Customs {lmpart of
Claods at Concessional Rate of Duty for Manufacture of Excisable Goods) Rules, 1996,

Fhe CB further submitted that the IGCR-17 are ecnmplete CODE in itself and Rule 4, 5.
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& 6 of the said Rules provide mechanisim not enly for availing customs duty benelit under

Notification No. 25/99.Cus., dated 28-2-1999, but also for providing information as wel

a5 maintenance of records by the importer,

" s

(1)

(1)

feir)

{1v)

{v]

(Vi)

[n detense, the CB submitted the following points:-

The deseriplion and value of the impugned soods were found as declared in the
Bills of Entry and the invoice submitted to customs along with the bill of entry
and the clearance was allowed by the customs officer being fully satistied about
description and value.

The offence has taken place after clearance of the goods from customs on which
the CB has no control

Hon'ble Calcuna High Court -2006-204 ELT-554: hus held that “CHA camnot
be held liable as the alleged offence took place ufier his rile was ever, anee the
Role of the CHA came 1o be over he cannot be held rezponsible for subseguent
evenf™;

A Custom Broker cannot be blamed for irrepularities committed by the Customs
Officials unless there is connivance of the Customn House Agent with  the
Crficials of Customs

[t is not the case of the department that the importer are fake or non cxistent:
Customs/DRI searched the office and residence PREMISES of all the imporlers.
all the imporiers appeared before DRI and their statement are recorded: Importer
executed BONDS with the Customs Department Jin the case of the impiorter
who imported the goeds under IGCR -17. I is an record that all executed BOND
wilh the JURISDICTION GST officers who not only accepted the BONDS
regularly but also cancelled those BONDS,

During the enquiry proceedings no evidence is brought on record by way of

producing wilness/witnesses and or in the form of documents to support the
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allegation. Mo evidence is brought on record to sustain the charges that the
neiticee did not either obtain authorization or failed to produced the authorization
when asked for by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs, The ohservation in
Report ol lnguiry are untrue and the resull of imagination of the Ld. 1.O. and
devoid ol any subsiance;

The importer has been importing various Lypes of geods from 2016 but ot under
benefit af Notification 25/99-cus read with IGCR-17; Shri Sameer the Propricior
of SRE has approached the appellant in the year 2016/2017 and the appellam
have cleared few of his consignments in the year 2017: IEC of M/S S.R.
Enterprises is dated 27-03-2015; Form RC | the Central Excise Remsiration
certificate is dated 17-05-2016: Form GST REG-25 dated I8-06-2017; in view
ol these vial fe1s to say that Shri Sameer only came in the scene in August 2018
and the services of the appellant engaged by Shri Anil Satpute in May, 2018 for
clearance in the name of SRE: thus the stalements of the Shri Sameer Renuse
arc totally false and fabricated;

The act of filing the Bill of Eniry by the CB without any knowledge that the
goods are being diverted or likely 1o be diveried, such an act cannod be held o
he in contraventinn o' Regulation 10 of CBLR-18

The Commissioner of Customs is the appointing authority of Customs Brokers:
The relationship between a customs broker with Customs authority is one of
near employwent ' The CI3 s appointed for license is issued to provide facility
fior smoath clearance of the goods imported and or exported on behall of
IMporlers/ ¢ Apoiers,

Customs Broker acted in a responsible way by producing Importer before the
DRI wificers who had filed Bill of Entry for clearance of imported of aoods.

Customs Rroker's duty is limited to facilitate filing of Bill of Entry as per the
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import documents such as Bill of Lading. invoice, packing list, advance
authorization ete, as received from importer; if the goods have heen diverted
afler clearance, the CB/CHA firm, a9 licencee is not liahle.

Mothing on record is brought out to indicate that firm of CHB/CHA had abdicated
their role in attending to the said Bills of Entry; Custom Broker only presented
Bill of Entry at the instance of importer - Nothing on record to sugpest that
Customs Broker concealed any material facts from Cuostoms suthorties: in any
proceedings before the Customs officers. mere filing B/E and without
knowledge about diversion of the soods a penalty for handling and dealing in
the impugned goods, cannot he considered 1o be called for penalty.

No evidence is forthcoming in the impugned show eause natice 1o prove that
Customs Broker in any manner helped the imporier in diversion of (he Lo
afler clearance from Customs; Role of Customs clearing agent limiled w
clearance of impont consignment from port of impurtation; The Customs Broker
cannot be expected to keep track of import comsignment alter clearance

In any proceedings before the Adjudicating authority/Customs ofTicers under the
provisions of the Customs Act. mere obtaining ol impon document from the
third person with knowledge of the importer cannot be a case for penalty under
Sectron 112{(a) of the Custom Act

Further, diversion of geods imported and cleared against advance suthorization
by availing customs duty benefit under Notification 25/99-cus dated 28-]-
201and under IGCR-17 by the importer after clearance from customs cannot be
considered to be called for punishment under CBLR-18: Verification of K Y
norms would not have stopped oceurrence of  offence commitied by the
Importers that is selling of the imported goods imported and cleared by availing

customs duty benefit under IGCR.
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(xv} 'Theteis no requirement that the Customs Broker should personally verify the
premises of the Importer: There i no requirement that the Customs Broker
diould verily the veracity of documents issued by the Government; Non-
verification of KYC documents per se will not result in committal of any oifence
hecause goods have been diverted after clearance: goods were as per declaration
and same were allowed 1o he cleared after examination: Offence Laking place
alter clearance of the zaods [rom customs; bevond the jurisdiction and withonl
Customs Broker: Any amount of carc or Verification of KYC norms conld not

have stopped occurrence of offence.

6. The CB also re=submitted and reiterated ther wrillen subimission dated 13.09.2021,

which is discussed bolow:-

2.1 The CB submitted that based on the submissions herein below. it merits to be held
that the Inguiry Report grossly etred in addressing the basic issue of filing of Bills of Entry/
cubmission of check lists for ¢learance of the goods imported against the said Bs/TE [led
altegedly by the notices. basing i1 on seund evidence either documentary and or oral and
inpact ofalleged import clearance or vielation of Provisions gither of the Custom Act 1962
and or Regulations and or Rules made therein o thereto and consequence therenl, il any
on the custom duty or otherwise, The conclusions. in the Report of Inquiry are also notf
hased on sound, authoritative and convincing reasoning. The Report is also lacking
credence and faimess. The Report is also oo lawfully just and i is olso devoid ol rationale.

rensanable inference that could be termed as fair and justifiable.

167 The CR also submitted that on perusal of Report of the Ld. LO. suggests that in
Report of the inquiry the Ld. LO. has heavily relied upon the Show Cause Notice F No.
DRIAZLISRU-50:2019 Dated 03-12-2020 issued by the Additional Director General,
LiR1-Almedabad which is based on "preliminary inguiry™. The CB submitted that the show

canse notice dated 03-12-2020 issued by the DRL, purported to be the investigation teport,
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despite repeated requests, not provided to the noticee by the Ld. 1.O. If is a senled legal
position that non supply of even relied upon documents 1o the noticee is the violation of

clementary principles of naral justice,

26.3 The CB stated that the show cause notice dated 03-12-20 issued by DRI was the
result of "preliminary inguiry”, The preliminary inquiry report is only o take a "prima
facie” view 10 decide whether a regular inquiry is to be held or not. Onee a decision is taken
10 hold regular inquiry and a notice is issued to the respective noticeenoticees, the
preliminary inquiry lost its existence and therefore of no substantive use thercaller. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case Nirmala J. Thala /S Sate of Gujrat and others
reported vide ((2013)4.5CC-301] held as:

....... it iy evident that the evidence recorded recorded in preliminary Iguiry con
not be used in regular inguiry as the delimguent is not associated with it, and

UPPOTIRRILY 10 Cross examine the persons examined in such fnguairy is wot given,

Using such evidence would be violative af the principles of natural justice "
264 The CB argued that in view of the above settled legal position. it manifests that the
evidence recorded in preliminary inguiry cannot be used in regular inguiry as the noticee
iz not associated with i, and opportunity to cross-examine the persons exmmined in such
inquiry is not given. Using such evidence would be violation of the principles of natural

Justice ton,

26.3  The CB argued that it is settled law that the statement recorded under section 104
ol the customs Act 1962 is not applicable in regular inguiry proceedings since Lhe nolicee
Was not given an opportunity 1o cross examine the witness, Further. the statement reeorded
under section 108 ofthe costom Act 1962, during preliminary enquiry. can alse not be used
against the noticee since the present proceedings are under CBLR-2018 which is &

complete code in itself’
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356 The B submitted that as per para 22 of the show cause notice No 05/2021-22 dated
(4-015-202 1. the only refied npon document in these inquiry proceedings is the Show Cause
MNolice F.No. DREAZLSRI-50/2019 dated 013-12-20. Meaning thereby that the Check
lists, Bills of Entry, import invoice. Bill of ladings, high sea sale agreement
Bond/andertakings or any other documenis or stalements Wwere neither the relied upon
documents in the notice dated 4-5-21 nor produced during the inguiry proceedings by the
i LO. Further. during the enguiry proceedings, no witness cither ealled or examined by
the 10} noe produced for eross examination. The documentation procedure for clearance of
the impart goads by way ol filing BT before the Custom authorities, assessment. payment
ol duty 20 assessed, examination of zoods, 15sue of "order of out of charge" of the imported
poonds, all these documents are neither brought on record during inquiry nor dre refied upon
documents as per the impugned notice dated 04-05-2021, The CB alsp argued that i1 is not
the allegation that the impugned goods had been cleared without payment of custom duly
and of the goods were imported in violation of the provisions of the Custom Acl 1962 or
any other law. The only allegation in the show cause notice dated 03-12-20 is violation of

posk import conditions of the notification,

767 ‘Ihe CB stated that they submitted interim reply 1o the said show case notice on 30-
5.2 1. T the said reply it was also requested Lo provide the following documents:

1i) authentic copies of gl the documents, statements, BAlls of entry, Bonels, underiakings,
examination reports, Advance authorization, check lists

(i) Bitls of Ladings, trvoices, packing lisi payments made by the Imporier or remitiances

(iii} Name of the persons who were panchas to witness the searches, copiey of panchnamas,

EXaIncHioR veports, 3¢ [Zure memoy eIc.

tiv) T view of above cirewmstances the Noticee/CB may be given 30 clays e, after

sunplying all the above documents to submit reply to the said show cause nolice

(vl B addition ta above, We shall be allowed cross-examination of-
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fa) Mr Ashish verma, Pr. ddditional Lirector General, DRT Ahmedabad, the author of the

shaw cawse notice issued by DRI, the relied WG dociment;

(h) 8.1.0s & 10x of DRI who recorded the flatenenis, the personjpersons who typed the

Halements on compuier, in case the statements were Yped on compmiter;

c) Al the persons who's statements are refied upon in the show coaice notice F NG
DRIAZUSSRUA07/2018 dated 22-1 O0-2020, which is the relied wpon documents in these
proceedings,

208 The Id. L.O. at Para 7 of the report of enquiry has stated that during the inquiry
procecdings he examined (i) the statement of Shri Pankaj M.Sheth dated 10-1-20 (i)
statement of shri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse dated 30-12-2019 (1t} statement of Anil Satpute
dated 3-1-20 {iv} panchoama of searches of M/S H.G.Mehta & Co Pyt Lid dated 16-12-19
and (v} personal hearing note dated 22-7-21, The mquiry report while finally concluding
#l para 8. con¢ludes that all the Articles of charge’ proved bevond doubt, However. the
findings ol Id 1O, at pura & (A, B, C. D & E) of the report for Articles of Charge 1, 11 111,

IV & V are similar in substance,

26,9 The CB argued that the observation and conelusions in the Report of Inguiry by the
Ld. L.OC are only hypothetical presumption devoid of any meril. No allegation can be
considered to be proved on mistaken assumptions. In these circumstances, the Ld [0 o

nol w have held that the Articles of charge- [, 11 [1L IV&V are proved beyond doubu,

26.10 The CB submitied that the Ld. LO. vide his letter dated 12-5-21 directed the them
to submit the reply to the show cause notice dated 4-5-2 | within 7 days instead of 20 davs
stipulated under Regulation 17(1) and was also stated in the said notice and rightly 5o, In
the said letter it was stated that this information (reply to the show cause notice) is being
asked under Scotion 108 of the Customs Act, which itsell is against the provisions of
Regulation 17 of CBLR-18. They submitted interim reply to the show cause notice dated
4=3-Z1on 31-5-11, a copy of which was also addressed to the Principal Commissioner of

Customs (General). The noticee requested 1o provide copy of relied upon documents and
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also sought permission crass-examine some officers/persons. The 1.d. 1LO neither denied

nor allowed the cross examination, and thus, vialated the principle of natura] justice.

3611 The CB lurther stated that the Ld. 1.0, issued summons under Section 108 of the
Customs Acl asking the noticee to appear before himon 11-6-21. The CB replied summons
on §-6-21 and a copy was marked 1o the Principal Commissioner of Customs {General ).
Oin 8-6-21 the CB asked the permission from the Id. L.O. 0 take the assistance of a defence
assistant. for which no reply was ever received. The CB wrote a letier on 10-6-21 1o the
i.d. 1.0, showing their inability to appear before him. On 23-6-21 the CB asked the Ld.
L0y, copy of relicd upon documents and the permission for defence assistance, however.
there was no reply whatsoever. The Ld. 1.0, by his letter dated 03-07-21 gave three dates
for hearing. Finally, and first tme, the comman preliminary hearing in these enguiry
praceedings was held on 22-7-21 through virual mode. The B requested next date for
hearing after 10 days to submit documents relevant in this case. However, no further
hearing was held in these proceedings. Thus. the inquiry proccedings were abroptly

concluded without informing the nolices.

26.12 The CB argued that with reference to Para Mo. 7 of the Report of the Inquiry. it
relates to the examination of documents mentioned therein by the Ld. 1.0, The documenls
referred at para 7 (1 to iv) were neither relied upon documents in the impugned notice dated
4-5-21 nor brought on record by the Ld, 1.O during the inguiry proceeding nor submitied
by any witness during inquiry, rather no witness was called or examined during mgquiry
procecdings. that what is siated therein, which is not in accordance with the law and [acts
un record, is hereby denied. Further., the CB argued that with reference to Para No & af the
Report of the Inguiry. what is stated theren, which is nof in accordance with the law and
facts on record. is hereby denied, The CB submitted that the Learned [0 have confirmed
the allegation and proposals contained at para 19 of the notice (04-05-202] by reproducing

the allegation itself and that the entire report of Inquiry of the Ld, L0 i< nothing bul a
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verbatim reproduction of show eause notice and there is no reasoning given to arrive at the

conclusions

26.13 The CB further submitied that they requested for cross examination of some of the
officers who were considered to be relevant in these proceedings, The Ld. [0 neither
allowed nor denied cross examination. Thus, observation of the 10 at para & of Report of
Inquiry is a result of assumptions and presumption and lotal mis-appreciation of the facts,
circumstances, and issucs which arise for consideration in the inquiry proceedings and are.

therefore, stoully denied.

26.14 The CB argued that hare perusal of 'Report of Inquiry dated 22-5-21 reveals that the
Ld. 1O has arrived at his conclusiens on the basis of the case as sel out in the impugned
show cause notice dated 4-5-21. The 1.4, 1O, proceeded to decide the issue without
virtually any input from his side. He has extensively reproduced verbatim paragraphs and
discussions of the Principal Commissioner of Customs {General} contalned in the notice
dated 4-5-21 but without referring to the said notice as if such discussion and conclusions
are his own, barring some cosmetic chan ges here and there, however, so far as the substance
is concerned. the 1.O's report is nothing bul repetition and reproduction of notice dated 4-
3-21 wherein he confirmed verbatim the allegation/proposals contained at para 19 of the
show cause notice dated 4-3-21 without applying his mind independently. The CR also
argued that the Sub-Regulation 2. 3, 4 & 5 of the Regulation 17 of CBLR-2018. prescribe
the procedure for the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner ol
Customs {the 10), to be followed in the inquiry under CBLR-2018. From these legal
provisions, it emerges that the CBLR-2018 nowhere provides that the 10 should nterrogale

the noticee under Section 108 of the Customs Act during the course of Inguiry.

26,15 The CB argued that based on the aforesaid submissions. it merits to be held that the
Report of Tnquiry grossly erred in addressing the basic issue of evidence based

determination the contravention of provisions of CBLR-18 by the notivee and thal impor
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clearances was allegedly in violation ol any provision of the Act or Rules or Repulation
Jade there under and impact of the said clearance cither on customa duty or otherwise
atteibuable to the peticee, The conclusions in the Report ar also mot based on sound,
authantative and convineing reasoning. The Report is also facking credence and faimess.
Ihe Report s also not lawfully just and it is also devoid of rationale. reasonable inference

that could be termed as fair and justifiable.

2% 16 Thie C13 submitied that the only rety upon document in these ing uiry proceedings is
b Show Cause Notice I No. DRIAZUMSRU-50/2019 dated 03-12-2020 issued by the

Additional Director General, DR1-Ahmedabad, In this regards it is 1o be stated thal.

(i} A three Judge Bench of the Hon'ble Supreme, in the case of M/S CANON INDIA
PRIVATE LIMITED & others VERSUS COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS- [2021 (376)
LT, 3 (5.C.5). decided on 9-3-21, in the batch of Civil Appeals. by referring its own
judgment in the case of Commissioner of Customs v&. Sayed Ali and Another. has held
lhat the Additional Director General of DR) is not the proper ofTicer to 155u¢ show cause
notice under the Customs Act. As a result whereot, the Board has issucd instructions
No04/207 | -Custams dated 17-03-2021, from file F.No.450/72/202 | -Cus-1V. and directed
to keep the show cause notices issued by DRI in abeyance. Accordingly the Principal
Commissioner of Customs (NS-I11), has kept the show cause notice F.No. DRIFAZLU/SKU-

2002019 dated 03-12-2020 mn abeyance.

(i) Similarly the Hon'ble Supreme Court in The case Commissioner of Customs, Kandla
VS AGARWAL METALS AND ALLOYS, in CIVIL APPEAL NO.3411 of 2021, decided
an 31-8-2021. wherein. the show cause notices were issued by the Additional Dharecior
Cieneral (ADG), Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (DRI}, has held that the Additional

Director General (ADG), DRI is not the proper officer to issue the said show cause notices:
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26.17 In view of the above, the CB submitted that the Show Cause Notice F.No,
DRUVAZL/SREU-50/2019 Dated 03-12-2020 issued by the Principal Additional Dircctor
General, DRI is non-est in the eyes of law: in the present mquiry proceedings the anly
relied upon document is the Show Cause Notice F.No. DRUAZU/SRU-50/2019 dated [3-
L2-2020 issued by DRL The report ol inquiry based on an illegal document cannet be acied
upon. In view of the foregoing submissions on the Inquiry Report herein above, the CR
argued that it merits to be held that the Inquiry Report grossly erred in expressing the
conclusions that the omission and or commission the noticee violated or contraviened any
of the provisions of the Custom Act or CBLR-18. because the conclusions in the Report

are contrary to the facts.

26.18 The CB submitted that their CB firm. comprising of a group of small number of
closely knit dedicated employees, volumtarily agreed to remain vigilant so thal no such
meident could goes undetected and the appointment of all these employees was made wilh
the approval of the Customs Department. The Customs Broker Emplovec's passes lor
attending o the work in clearance of cargo through Customs are issued in accordance with
the provisions of the Customs Broker License Regulations and only these emplovees were
engaged in attending the Customs clearance work in the Custom House, During the period
of 60 years of the Customs clearance aperations, no instance of any infringement of the
Cusloms Procedure or the Regulations or the provisions of the Act/Regulations was

atiributed to the notices by any of the Custom Houses and or any other agencies.

26,19 In view of the above, the CB prayed that the Hon'ble Principal Commissioner ol
Customs (General), Mumbai, may be please to disagree with the conclusions in the "Report
i Inequiry’ and drop the proceedings initiated by show cause notice No 05/2021-22 dated

04-03-21 under Regulation 17(1) of CBLE-1%,

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -
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37. T have gone through the facts of (he casc, the materials/documents brought on
cecard: the offénce report reccived in the form of Show Cause Notice T.No,
DRUAZU/SRU-50/2019 dated 03.12,2020. from Pr. ADG. DRI Ahmedabad Zonal Lnil
(AZUY the Suspension Order No. 33/2020-21 dated 02.02.2021: the Suspension
Continuation Order No. 02/2021-22 dated 08.04.2021: the Show Cause Notice No
039021-22 dated 04.05.2021, issued under CBLR. 2018: the Inquiry Reporl dated
a7 01 2021: the Order-in-Original CAO No. I20/CACPCC(GVSICBS-Ad] daled
L0.01.2022: the CLSTAT Final Order Mo, 83745-83747 dated 05.,08,2024 and the wrilten

subhmissions dated 08.01,2025 and 13.09.2021, submitted by the CB at the time of personal

heanng.

2%, Briefly stated. | find that the present case has heen booked and investizated by DRI,
AF1] against the imponer Mis. & R Enlerprises (TEC Mo.-31 14030416 - Proprictor Shri
sameer Sudhakar Renuse) who was indulged in diversion of poods imported al
coneessional rate of duly under Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999, us amended.
investigation revealed that the importer Mis. S.R. Enterprises had imported *Electrolytic
Tough Mich Copper Rods 8 MM at concessional rate of duty for mianufacture ol *Lyad
Wire for Flectronic Parts' under Motification No. 25/99- Customs dated 280219949 as
amended. however these goods were never used for manufacluring of Tead Wit for
Vleciranic Parts, The investipation revealed that most of the goods had heen purchased by
Mis, § R Dnterprises on high Seas from Mrs, Agsons Agencies (1) Pwl. Ltd: and Mis.
Himgiri Buildeon & Indusiries Lid. and thereafier bills of entry were filed by M/s, 5.R.
Fricrprises for import of these goods on the basis of High Sea Sales Agreements. I find
thiat the investigation revealed that the importer had sold the imported ‘Electrolytic Tough
Piich (17} Copper Wire Rods 8 MM in open market and they had never manutactired
‘Lead Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods which had been imported under the said

Notilication during the period from May-2018 to December-2019, which resulted in non-
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compliance of the provisions of Notification No. 25/00. Customs dated 28.02.1999 and
Customs (Import of goods at coneessional rate of duty for manufacture of Excisable gonds)

Rules, 1996, as substituted lime to time (IGCR Rules).

28.1 1 ind that the imporl consignments of the impotter Mis. § R Enterprises. in the
present case. were handled and cleared by the Customs Broker M5, H.G. Mehita & Co. Pyt
Lid. {CB No. 11/362). The investigation also revealed that Shri Sameer sudhakor Renuse
was the Proprietor of the importer firm, anly on papers and the said imports were being
handied by one Sh. Anil Satpute and $h. Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was receiving salary of
LOD.G00- per month from Shri Anil Anand Satpute, Shri Anil Anand Satpute had played
avital role in duty evasion done by Mis. SR Enterprises as he acted as mastermind behind
the duty evasion hy controlling the operations of M/s. SR | nlerprises. Mis. SR
Enterprises had imported approx. 5000.0 MTs of ETP Copper Rods 8 MM havii g2
assessable value approx. 230.0 Crores under Notification 25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1996
during the period from May-2018 to December-2019 wherein duty forgone mmounts o
approx. 14.0 Crores. For the apparent act of omission and commission on the part of the
Customs Broker, action under CRLR. 2018 {erstwhile CBLE. 201 3} was initiated against
the charged CB M/s. H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Ltd, (CB No. [1/362) and consequently the
CB license was put under immediate suspension vide order no. 39/2020-21 dated
(2.02.2021 and such suspension was continued, under Regulation 1662) of CHBLI. 2014,
vide order no. 02/2021-22 duted 08.04.2021. Also, Inguiry under regulation 17 of CHLIR.
2018 was initated against the CH for apparent violation ol Regulations 1Od). 10(¢). 100m)
and 10(n) and 14(¢) of the Custom Broker Licensing Regulations 2018, The mquiry olficer
held all the charged as proved and consequently the CB license was revoked, security
deposit forfeited and penalty of Rs. 50,000/~ was imposed on the CB vide O CAO No.

PEVCACTCC(G VSICBS-Adj dated 10.01.2022. The CB preferred appeal. aganst the
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saitl 01O before the Hon ble CESTAL, Sumbai and the matter was remanded back by

Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai vide order dated 05.08.2024.

39 | find that the inguiry officer. in the presenl casc, has conducted the mguiry
proceedings under regulation 17 of CBLIK. 2018, unly on the hasis of available records as
the €13 did not subimit any written defense suhmission. During the inguiry proceedings e
€1 wanted 1o ¢ross examine Shri Ashish Verma, Pr. ADO. DRI Ahmedabad, however. he
diid not mention any réason behind eross examining him and the same was denied by the
inguiry officer stating that there was no su hstantial reason for the cross examination of Shri
Ashish Verma. Pr. ADO. DRI Ahmedabad, The inguiry officer concluded the inguiry
proceedings and held ihat all the charges levelled against the CR viz. violation of
Recutation 10(d). 10{e}, 10{m} 10{n) and l4(c) of CBLR, 2018, ibid, are proved bevond
dnuht 1 also find that all of the above mentioned charges have heen levelled against the
CB on the grounds that the CB never met the actual importer and received & accepted the
ENC dacuments as well s import doeuments through Sh. Anil Anand Satpute who was
weither the TEC holder nor the authorised employee af’ the importer firm and also the CO
had fareed the signature of Sh. Sameer Renise Proprietor of M's. 5. . Enterprises and did

over the TTigh Sca Sales (H55] Agreements.

500 1 find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10{n} of CBLR. 2018 has been
levelled apainst the C13 on the ground thal the CB had not physically verified the
anlccedents of importes details of MUs, S.B. Enterprises as wall as the high sea sellers 1e,
Mis. Agsons Agencies (T3 Pyt Lid, and M/s. Himgiri Buildeon & Industries Lid. The CR
hus pever met the actual IEC Holder and Proprietor of mmporter firm i.e. Sh, Sameer
Sudhakar Renuse. Also, the CB has not been careful and not dilizent in undertaking the
KV of the background of imperier and aceepted documents, which he did not verify. |
ind that the CR has reccived the KYC documents such as (i) Certificate of Importer-

lixporter Code (IEC), {ii) Authorization. (i) FAN CARD & Aadhar Card etc. Irom the
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importer through Sh. Anil Anand Satpute and the [EC No. and address of the importer are
found to be correct during the investigation. Also, the importer and the High Seas sellers
jvined the investigation and appeared before DRI and Customs officer, Hence., | find thal
the physical existence of the importer Mis. 5.R. Enterprises is not disputed and this is no
the easc of forged or invalid KYO decuments of the importer, as all the documents were
[ound to be valid. There is no dispute that the importer firm exist and they have participated
in the investigation conducted by DRI, Further, | have perused all the case laws relied upon
by the CB which suggests that “Ne stipulation or fegal reguirement af physically verifiing
business or residential premises af imparter”. Under the facts and cireumstanees of the
case lam of the considered view that the charge of violation of regulation 10(n) of CRIR,
2018 cannot be proved sustiinghl ¥. In this regurd, 1 rely on the following case

laws‘udpement;

(i} The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the matter of 'S Cargo vs, Commissioner

of Customs (CUSAA 2/2022) dated 25.09.2023. held that;

“This court has perused the récords. Jn the facis of this case, there is mo alfe gaion
of impersonation in the neme af imparter firms. The findings of DRI is that the e
tporter fivis were not being run ond operated by the persans in whose nome the
intporier firms were incorporated. The allegation s not thai these firms are ficiftions
and do nol exist. The finding is thet these these firms ave being run and remotedy
contralled by Mr. Sanfeev Mageu and Mr. Ramesh Wadhera, The Resulation
requires the Customs Broker to verify the fdentiny of the cliest (Le. importer firms)
and in the facts of this case since the clfeni iie. impovter firms) exist ax is evident
froom the functionalite of the 1EC fas disewsced abave), it is not possidle o hold they

there has heen a blatant violation of this Regulation, which would justifv the

revocation of CB license. ™
(i1} Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of M/s. Anax Air Services Pyl Lid. Vs,
Commissioner of Customs, (Airport and General), New Delhi. The relevant portion of

said judgement is reproduced below:
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P B X A ¢, fuctual matrix of this case, we finel that the GSTIN
issued by the officers af CBIC itself shows the address af the cligmi and the
auithenticity of the GSTIN Is nol in doubi. In fact, the entive verification report is
hesed on the GSTIN. Further, IECs iwsued by the DGFT also show ihe eretress.
There is nothing on recovd o show that cither of these documents were fake or
forged Therefore, they are autheniic and reliable and we have mo réason to helieve
that the officers who lssued them were not independent neither has the Customs

Breker any reason to believe that they were not independent.......

24 The responsibility of the Customs Rroker under Regulorion 10n) does nat
inedude keeping o contimGHs curveillance an the client 1o ensure that fhe continues
1o operate from that address and has nat changed his eperations. Therefore, once
verification of the address is compleie as discussed in the above paragraphs, if the
cllent miuves to new premises and does not inform ihe authoritics or does nol gel s
taenments amended, such act or omission of the client cannal be held against the

Customs Broker.vian

11. 1 lind that the charge of violaton of Regulation 10{m) of CRLE. 2018, has been
levelled azainst the CB on the ground that the CB failed in sensitizing the actual 1EC holder
regarding Notification No. 25/99- customs dated 28.02.1 999 and TGCR Rules. as amended.
The Investigation has revealed that the CB was involved in mis-use of the said Notification,
Thise commissions and omissions on the part of the CB Hnm prove grave inelTiciency in
discharie of their duties as a Customs Broker. The CB did not restrict the misuse ol he
<aid Notification even after knowing that Sh. Anil Anand Satpute is proxy importer. 1 find
that us per statement of Shei Pankaj Sheth, Director of Customs Broker M. H.G. Mehia
& Co. Pyl Lid. {CB No. 11/362), recorded on [0.01.2020 under Section 108 of he
Customs Act. 1962, admitted that he was aware that $hri Sameer Sudhakar Renuse was the

Proprictor of M/s, 5. R Enterprises on paper only and they used to receive HSS documents
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wherein only Seller signature used to be done over it and wherever buyver's signature used
not 1o be done on HSS documents, they used 10 sign over it on behall of buyver as per the
ustructions of Sh. Anil Anand Satpute, e further admitied that he forged the signature of
Shri Bameer Renuse and did over the 1S documents. | lind that the CB, in this revard,
has submitted that in the present case the importer has violated the post import condition
of notification by allegedly diverting the imported goods in the open market ard did not
wse for manutacturing the goods as provided in the notification: that it has no bearing on
the efficicney or inefficiency of the CB: that there is o case of slackness on the part of
CB: that there is no specilic instance regarding providing of slow or inefficient service 1o
the clicnts and hence, this Regulation has been wrangly and inappropriately invoked by (he

Depariment.

311 Having taken into coznizance of the facts of the case, the findings of the inguiry
officer and the defense submissions of the CB. T find that it s a matier of facts that the CB
used to do forged signature of Shri Sameer Renuse on (he High Sales Agreements and the
LB commitied such fraud under the instructions of Sh. Anil Anand Satpute, which indicales
4 substantial evidence to prove thal the CB was not efficient while discharging their duties
as Customs Broker, Hence. under the factual matrix of the case, 1 am of the firm opinion
that the charge of violation of Regulation 10{m) of CBLE, 2018 levelled againsi the CB is

sustainably proved and T uphold the conclusion of inquiry officer. in this regard,

32, Further, | lind that the charges of viplation of Regulations 10(d) and [0(c) ol CBLIL.
2018 {erstwhile regulation 11(d) & | e} of CBLE. 2013) have been levelled against the
Ch on the grounds that the CB admitted that he had never met with Shri Sameer Sudhakar
Renuse. Proprietor of M/s, S.R. Enterprises and he received the KYC and umport retaied
documents through Sh. Anil Anand Satpute. Therefore, it is ¢lear that he did not know
actual IEC holder (Importer) and did not advise his actual client to comply with the

provisions of the Act. Also, it is alleged that the CB received KYC paper namely PAN,
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IFC, Aadhar and address proof of impuorter M/s, §.R. Enterprises through Shei Anil Anand
Satpute whi is neither importer nor authorized signatory of importer. Despite of knowing
that Shri Anil Anand Satpule was proxy importer., they cleared the consignments af M's,

5.R. Enterprises.

12,1 [ find that it is a matier of fact that the O has never mel the importer (IEC holder]
or any of the authorised signatory/representalive of the imperter firmicompany. The CB
received all the KYC documents and import documents through Sh. Anil Anand Satpule.
Although the imparier was not bogus or fictitions in this case and all the KYC documents
were found to be genuine and valid. however. advising the mmporter is the primary
responsibility of the CB 1o ensure thal their client met with all the requisite conditions of
Customs Act. 1962 and somply with regulation, rules and notifications issued thereunder.
Hewever. in the present case no such evidence has been produced by the OB that they have
cver communicated with the importer to fullil their hligation stipulated under regulation
10idy of CBLR. 2018. Also, it is a malier of fact that the importer M/s. S.R. Enterprises
was indulged in fraud activity ol non-complying with the conditions of Notilication ™.
2200, customs dated 28.02.199% and IGCR Bules, which resulted in defrauding the Govt.
exchequer and duty liability on the importer amounting to approx. Rs. 14 crores. Had the
department not intervened timely such fraudulent activity would nol have been unearthed.
| ilso find thit on the directions of Sh. Anil Anand Satpute, a third person, the CB M’s.
H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Lud. was handling the customs clearance of the mporl
consignments of M/s. SR, Enterprises at Nhava Sheva Port by indulging in the activity of
forged signature on the High Sca Sales Agrecments. on hehalf of the importer, 1 find thal
under reguilation 10id) of CBLR, 2018, 1 is prescribed that ~A Cusiom Broker shall advise
hiy client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied dets and the rules and
regulations theveaf, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the maiter (o the notice of

the Peparinent”. Also, | find that under Regulation 10{e) of CHLR, 2018, it iz stipulated
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that "4 Custom Broker shall exercire due diligence 1o asceriain the correctness af any
mfarmation which ke imparts to a client with reference o any work related o clearance
af cargo ur baggage, Having perused the same. and having taken into cognizance of all
the facts and circumstances of the casg, | am of the firm opinion that the CB has
contravened the provisions of Regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of CBLE. 2018 masmuch as they
have not advised their client i.¢. the importer M/fs, S.R. Enterprises to comply with the

Notilication Mo, 23/99- cystoms dated 28.02.1999 and IGCR Rules.

32.2 The CB cannot run from their obli gations by citing that it was a pusi import violation
by the importer, Also, the CB had worked in completely negligent manner and relied anly
on 5h. Anil Anand Satpute and the CR himselfithemselves did not exercised due diligence
with respect 1o the [act that whether the importer is comptyving with all the rules. re culation
and Netification No. 25/99- customs dated 28.02.1999 and IGCR Rules. In the facts and
creumstances of the present case. as discussed above, it is apparent that CB has failed o
discharge his duties with due dilipence. As per his own statement, the CI has knowledge
ol the imports conducted by some other person and the actual imporier was merely on
papers and the forged signatures of the im puorler were also being done by the CB himsel!’
Despite that the CB did not act with due diligence in advising the firms or bringing this
fact to the knowledge of the department. The CB should have exercised due diligence and

imparted correct position of law as regards the nature ol the imports.

32.3  Lam of the firm belief that the CB was in gross neglipence as they were also
dealing with 2 third parly Sh. Anil Anand Satpute. as e was nol (he actual mporter, The
CUB has an important role with respect of the filing of documents and clearance of the
goods. A lot of fuith has been placed on the CB by the Customs authorities in the era of
trade facilitation and RMS facilitation. In this regard, reliance is also placed on the

decizion of Hon'ble Tribunal, New Delhi in case of KYS Cargo Vs, Commissioner of
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Customs (Gen.}, New Delhi, reported in 20138 (363) L.L.T. 856 (Tri.— Del.). Relevanl
para § of the said order is re-produced as under:
%  Remarding Regulation 1i{d), the Ol is expected to advice their ciient,
to comply with the provisions of the Cusfoms Act, i stands established mai

the appellant has not met the actuad importer. In view of above, the failure

1o ohserve Regulation 11(d) stands established .
124 1 find that ratio of the aloresaid judgments is squarely applicable in the instant
case. The CB has an impartant tole in respect of docum entation and Customs Clearances.
| find that in the instant case. the CB did not sdvise the importer which resulted in
fraudulent import. also the CB did not bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy
Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Hence, the CH cannol
shy away [rom the responsibilities & obligations cast upon them under the CBLE. 018,
Further, in case of accepting the documents through intermediary or third person, it is the
responsibility of the Customs Rroker that he ensures at the same time that the TEC is not
being misused by any person other then [ holder. The responsibility of a Customs
Brolcer play a crucial role in proteeting the interest of the Revenue and at the same Lime
he is expected Lo facilitae cxpeditions clearance of import/export cargo by complying
with all legal requirements. From the above lacts and circumsiances, | wm of the
considered view that the said Custom Broker failed 1o advise the acmal importer Further,
e CB did not bring the said diserepancy o the nolice of the Deputy or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs. Therefore, T hold that the C1 has vialated the provisions of
Regulation 10¢d) and 10{c) of the CBLR. 2018 {erstwhile Regulation 11(d)} & 11(e) of

CBLE. 2013).

32,5 | find that the CB has argued that the statement recorded under section (08 ol the
customs Act 1962 is not applicable in regular inquiry proceedings since the noticee was
ot given an opportunity 10 cross examine the witness. The CB also argued that the

stalermnent recorded under section 104 of the custom Act 1962, during preliminary enguiry,
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can also nol be used apainst the noticee sinee the present proceedings are under CBLR-
2018 which is a complete code in itself | have taken cognizance of all the [aets, statements
and evidences as well as the findings of the 10 and defense submissions of the C3. [lere, |
rely on the apex court Judgement in the matter of Surjeet Singh Chhabra Vs, Union of
India reported in 1997 (8%) E.L.T. 646 (S.C.) and in the casc of Svstems &
Components [2004 (163) E.L.T. 136 (5.CC)] respectively, which sates as under-

“The Customs Qfficials are not police gfficers, The confession, though retravted is

an admistion and binds the petitioner”

"It v a busic and settled law that what is adniitted mied net e praved
33. | find that the C[3 has quoted the judgement of Honhle Apex Court in the case of
MUs. Canon India Pvt. Ltd. & Others Vs Commissioner of Customs 2021 {376) E=L=T.
3AS.C.) decided on (8.03.2021] wherein it is held that the Additional Director General off
DRI is not the proper officer to issue show cause notice under the Customs Act. 1962, As
a result whereol. the Board has issued instructions No. (4/2021-Customs dated 17.03.207 |
and directed 10 keep the show cause notices jssued by DRI in abeyance, Accordingly, the
Principal Commissioner of Customs {INS-1IT) has kept the show cause notice F Mo,
DRIAZL/SRU-50/2019 dated 03.12.2020 in abevance, The CB has argued that the DRI's
SCN is non-est in the eves of law and hence the tnquiry based on illegal documents cannot
be acted upon, However. | find that the said judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court has been
reviewed and reversed by the Hon'hle Su preme Court in Review Petition No. 400 o1 2021
in Civil Appeal No. 1827 of 2018, dated 07.11.2024, wherein the apex court concluded
that DRI and other designated officers can issue notices unider Section 28, thus seitling
Jurisdictional uncertainties, Thus. the initial Canon Indiz {P.) Ltd. judgment was overruled
for being per incuriam as it filed to consider key legislative amendments. Also, it is
pertinent to mention here that the proceedings under CBLR are separate. independent and

distinet fram that under Customs Acl. 1967, Also, for initiating the warranted action under
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CRLI 20132018, the DRI's show cause notice has been ireated as an Offence Reporn
against the ClY. in the present case, under Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018, which 15 su tHicient
and vilid document for framing charged against the €13 Lo initate action under CRLR lor

apparent vielations of preseribed regulations of CBLR,

14, Further, with regard to the contention of the C13 that the proceedings under CHLR.
in the present case. are time harmred and the prescribed time limit under Regulation 17 of
CRLR. 201, has not been followed. L, relying on the Tollowing case laws, observe that the

limelines uader CHALR/CRBLR, are directory in naturc and not mandatory:

a) Hon'hle High Court of Judicature at Bombuy in the case of Principal
Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P. Lid.

reported in 2018 (361 EL.T. 321 (Rom.), which stipulates that:

w15, In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time limil contained in Regulation 20
sasinet be construed to be mandatory and is held 19 be directory, As it is already
ahserved above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be rigidly
applied, fairness wold demand that when such time lindf (& crossed, the period
subsequently consumed for completing the ingury should he jusiified by giving
reasons and the causes on account of which she rime Himit was not adbered to, This
would ensure that the inguiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are nat prolon gid and some checks and balarces ntust he enyured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reqsons for
ihe delay or ron-adherence to thix time limit by the Qfficer copducting the inguiry
and making him aocountable for not adhering io the time schedule These reasons
can then be tested (o derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is "roasenable” This is the only way ay which the
provisions contained in Regufation 201 can be effectively implemented in the Diterest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Ageni. ™

{b)  The Hon'ble High Conrt of Telangana, in the matter of M/, Shasta Freight
Services Pyt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner OF Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237 of
2018] held that:-
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42, Therefore, if the tests laid down in Daticireva Marestwar, which have 20 far
held the field, are applied. it would be clear (i} that the time limit prescribed in
Regutation 20 (7} is for the performanee of a public duty and not for the exercise of
@ private right; (1) that ihe consequences of failure to cennply with the reguirement
ere ot spelt oul in Regulation 20¢7) (iii) thai no prefudicial consequences flow o

the agarieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time linit and

(1) that the object of the Regulations, the nature af the power and the fanguage
emploved do nor give seape fo coneluda that the tine limit rrescribed ts mandarory
Hence, we hold thar the time limii prescribed in Regulation 24 (7] is ol ncnreliriar:
but only direciory, ™

The Honble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt,

Lid. Ve, Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order No, A9 3CSTRIC.
I dated 23.04.2013] held that:-

i3

“Para 4.2:- 4z regavds the third issue regarding non-adherence to the time-lingi
prescribed n CHALR, there is some merit in the argument, But nevertheless. it has

te he barne in mind thal time-limir preseribed in the law though required lo be

Jollowed by the enforcement pfficers, af times could not be adhered 1o Jar

administrative reasons. That by itself does nof make the impugred order bad i

ferw !

I find that in the instant case. the CB license was suspended vide Order No. 39201)-

21 dated 02.02.2021. under Regulation 16(1) of CBLR. 2018 Also, by lollowing the

Principle o Natural Justice and granting an opportunity of persenal hearing 1o the CB. the

suspension of CB license was continued vide Order Mo, 02/2021-22 dated 08.04.2021.

under Regulation 16(2) of CBLR, 2018, pending ingquiry proceedings. 1 find that for the

vidlation of obligations provided under CBLR. 2018 and for their act of omission and

comnussion, the CB M/, 1L.G. Mehia & Co. Py Lul (CB No. 11/362) has rendered

themselves liable for penal action under CRLR, 2018, Hence, while deciding the matter., |

rely on the following case laws:

Page 5T of 65



a)

GEM/CR-ACTN/30/2021-CRS

The Hon’bie Supreme Couri in the case of Commissioner of Customs Vis. K.

M. Ganatra and Cu. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon ble

CESTAT Mumbai in Ms. Noble Agency Vis. Commissioner af Customs, Mumbai that;

b)

“the CHA ecoupier a very impartan! position in the Cusiom Housze, The Cusioms
procedures are congplicated, The importers have to deal with a muliipiicity of
apencies iz carriers, custodians like 8P as well as the Customs.  The importer
wordd find it mpossible to clear s goods Ihromngh these ugencies withiot! wasimg
valiabile energy and time, The CHA Is supposed to safeguard the interest af bath
the importers and the Cusioms. A lot of trust is kept in CHA by the
impartersiexporters as well as by the government agencies. To ensure appropriole
discharge of such frust, the relevant reguiations are framed. Regulation 14 of ihe
CHA Licensing Regulations lists o ahlisations of the CHA. Any conlraveniion of
cuch obligations even without intent would be sufficient to Imife wpon tie CITA the

praishment listee in the Regulations ™.

The Hon'ble CESTAT Delhi in ¢ase of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pwi. Ltd,

Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) it is

opined that:-

3.

"6, | These provisions reguire the Customs Broker fo pxercise due diligence lo
asceriain the carrectness of ey informerion and to advice the elient aecordingly.
Thaugh the CHA weas accepted as having no mensrea of the noticed mis-declaranon
Ainder- vahiotion or miv-gurantification but from hiv own statement acknowledging
the riegtigence on his part 1o properly ensure fhe same, we are of the apinian fal
CH definitely has committed violation of the above mentioned Regulations, These
Regulations caused a mandatory duty upen the CHA, whe is an imporiant lak
herween the Customis Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any derelictionfack af
due difigence sinee has caused the Excheguer loss in terms of evasion of Customs
Duity, the original adiudicating awthority has rightly imposed the penaliy upon He

appellani nerein.”

As discussed above, 1 conclude that the CB is guilty of vielations of CBLE, 2018.

Also, with regard to the charge of violation of Regulation 14ic) levelled against the CB, |

find that the CB has committed misconduct inasmuch as he failed w fulfil his cbligations

as stipulated under Repulation 10(d). 10{e) and 10(m) of CBLR. 2012 (ersiwhile
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Regulation 11(d), 11(¢) and | 1{m} oI CBLR, 2013) and hence the charge ol violation ol
regulation 14{c) stands proved, However, considering all the facts and circumstances of
the case. I am of the view that revoking the CB license is (oo grave a penalty (o be imposed
tor the above violations. as the punishment of revocation of license and forfeiture of
security deposit of the CB, is much harsh and disproportionate o the offences commitled.
Also, il is pertinent 10 note here that the license of the CB is already under suspension for
almost 04 years i.e. since 02.02.202] and the CB has been unable to work fir these 04
vears and thus been already penalised in this manner. The ends of justice will be met by
revoking the suspension of the CB license and imposing a penalty. on the CB. under

Kegulation 18 of CBLR. 2018, In this regand, | place reliance on the following case laws:

(a)  Delhi High Court has in case of D § Carge Agency vs. Commissioner of
Customs |[CUSAA 272022 dated 25.09.2023, held as follows:

‘22, In the facts of this case, the revocation of the license came inlo effect on
14.02.2019 and @ period of more than 4-1/2 vears has alveady b s, The
revocaron of the license which is i eperation since 2009 i e. almost 4-172 years is
iself w severe pupishment and will serve as a reprimiod to the Appellant fo
conduct its affairs with more alacrity. 4 penaity of revocation of license for failing
to colleet the KYC forms unjustly restricts the Appetlant s ability o underiake the
business CHA jor the entive life. Thus, keeping in view the propartionality doctripe
enid keeping in view that the Appelfant has aiveady been wiabie to work Jor 4-1/2
vears, (his Court is therefore of the opinion that the impugned oveder of the learned
Tribunal as well g5 the order-in-origing! dated 04.02.2079 to the extént thar it
revekes ihe Appellant s license and forfeiss the security deposit is Nable 1o be set

aside. ™

(b)  Delhi High Court has in case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Lid [2002
{140) ELT 8 (DEL})| held as follows:

"1 3. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there eould
be revecation when the licence itvelf way not fimctional after {3-1-2000), Licence

con be .H-L!FPE'."'FL'-'."EH' ar revoked on dHy {.F_li""f.'ll'ﬁ I:_:'.Fﬁu'.l"ch.‘_-'.' a5 mentioned &".—"HJ.:I'I'I{HI'I"”-' 27
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It is, therefore, clear that ifany af the grownds ermmierated exizled, hio courics are
ppert fo the Commissioner, Ohne is to suspend the licence and the other is fo FevoRe
it. Susperivion would obviously mean that livence would be for a particular period
inaperative. An order of revocation would mean that leence is talally inoperative
i fitiere, i doses lts evrrency irvetrievably. Obvioushy, suspensionfrevocaiion. as
the case may be, has to be direcled looking te the groviny af the sitwation in the
backerownd of facts. For minor mfraciion or infraction which are not af very serions
nainre order of suspension may suffice. On the conirary, when revacation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraciion it of a very serious natire
warraniing exemplary action on the pari of the awthoritiey, otherwise hwa fypes af
actions would not have been provided for Peimarily it is for he
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would he appropriaie
but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissionzr/Tribunal has to
consider all relevant aspeets and has to draw a bafance sheet af gravity of infraction
ane mitigating cireumstances. The difference in approach for consideration of cases
W anting revocation or suspension or nos-renewal fias fo fe borne in mind wiile
cleceifiig with individual cases. In a given case tre cthorities may be of the view that
non-renewal of licence for a peviod of time would be sufficient. Thin waorld be in o
somewhar similar position te that of suspension of Heence though {t may not e so
inall cases, On the other hand, theve may be cases where the authorities may be af
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there, Thougih we have not dealt with the question af proporiionality, it is to be noted
that the authorities while dealing with the consequences uf any action which may
give rise lo gotion Jor SUSpension, revocation or nonrenewal have lo keep several
aspects in mind, Primarify, the effect of the action viz-a-vis right to capry on trade
or profession in the background of Article 1970)ig) af the Conslitution has fe be
nated It has alse to be bovne in mind thar the proportionality question s af greal
significance as action is under a fiscal statute and may witimately lead 1o a eivil

dearh.”

Delbi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161

(DEL)| held as follows (relevant paras):

U Not any and every infraction of the CHA Reguwlations, either

under Regulation {3 ("Obligations af CHA") o elvewhere, leads ta the revocation
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of license. rather, in fing with a proporiionality anafvsis, only greve and sevions
vislations fustify vevocation. In ather cases, Suspension for an adequate peciod of
time (resulting in loss of business and income) suffices, both as a punishment Jor
the infraction and as q deierrent to Suture violations. For the punishment 1o be
proportional to (he violation, revocation of the license under Rule 2001} con oy
he fustified in the presence of aggravating factors thal allow the infraction o be
labeled grave. It would be imadvisable. even if possible, to provide an exheusiive
list of such ageravating factors. but a review of case law trows some light on this
aspect. fn cases where CUS.A.A 242012 Page Y revacation af license has been
upheld fie. the eases relicd upon by the Revemue), there has been an efement of
aciive foeilitation of the infraction, ie. a finding af wens rea, or a gross and Heagrant

violetion of the CHA Regulations... ... .. ... |

"Il. Viewing these cases, i the background of the proportionaiity doetrine, i
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is imporians io justify the
penalty of revocation. While matters of discipiine lie with the Commissioner. whose
best fudgment showid not second- gressed, amy administrative arder must
demonsirate an ordering of priorivies, or an appreciation of e egaravating (o
miligating) circumstances. In this ecose, the Conmmissioner and the CESTAT
frmijority) e that —there is no finding nor any aflegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misase if the said G eards, but do ot give adequate, i
arny weight, to thix erucial factor. There is no finding of amy mala fice an ihe part of
the appellan, J'h:t‘fi that the trust operating between a CHA and the Customs
Authorities fas a matter of law, and of faet) can be said to have been viplaled, or be
irrerrigvably lost for the future operation of the livense, In effect, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has eseaped the analysis.

Page 61 of 65



()

GEN/CB-ACTN/30/2021-CBS

In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)l,

Fon hle Tribunal observed as follows:

{e)

me We are unable to appreciale such a peremplary conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lavs dowen that stepwise procedures are o be followed before ordering any

punishment to the Cusioms broker. True, the said regyulations da contain provisions

for revoeation of the license and for, forfeiture of full amount of security depesi.

however these are maxinum punishments which showld he awarded only when the
culpahility of the Customs broker is exinblished beyond doubt and such crlpabiliny
is of very grave and exiemsive nature In vase of such fraudulent imports, for
awarding such punishument, It has to he establivhed withowt dowbt that the Customs
hruker had colluded with the mporter lo enable the fraud 1o take ploce, No such
crdpahility is forthicoming in respect of the appeliant herein. On the other hand, the
hqueiry Officer, appointed mder CBLE. 2013, has opined thal there i§ no
substantive case to level charges violation of Regulation 1i(a). thi, (n), fel & (k) of
the CBLR, 20113, The Iaguivy Officer has in fact elearly stated that he has not fonnd
arcvthing subsiantial that can mevit proposing revoking the license of the appellant
or fmpazing the penalty. The Inguiry Officer has categorically reported that at the

wmaat. appellant may be given @ Srict warning. i

Hon'hle CEST AT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC

(General), Mumbai = 2000 (2503 E.L.T 141 (Tri.-M umbai) ohserved thal i iy a sefiied

law thai the punishwtent has 1o be commensurate and proportionale o the affence

cotmiired

37,

Further, 1 find that the CB has submitled that ‘their CB fiem, comprising of a group

of small number of closely knit dedicated employees, voluntarily agreed Lo remain vigilant

s that oo such incident could goes undetected and the appointment of all these employees

was made with the approval of the Customs Department, The Customs Broker Employee's
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passes [or antending to the wark in clearance of cargo through Customs are jssued in
accordance with the provisions of the Customs Broker License Regulations and only these
employees were engaged in attending the Customs clearance wiork in the Custom House.
During the period of 80 years of the Customs clearance operations. no instanee of any
infringement of the Customs Procedure or the Regulations or the provisions of the Act
Regulations was attributed to the noticee by any of the Custom Houses and or any other
dgencics’. In this regard, 1 rely on the judgement of Hon’hle CESTAT Mumbai in the
case of Friends Syndicate Clearing Pvt Ltd vs Commissioner OF Customs-Mumbai

which observed as follows:

416 We alzo take note of the follo wing submissions made by the appellant which

have not been disputed by the revenue authorities: -

-They have been performing as CB for nearly 40 years and have developed soodill
Jor their firm in trade. They have performed their functions throughout as Custom
Brokers with wmosi care gnd drligence, and their past record i evidence for theiy
goodwill, integrity and efficiency in handling the customs related works — Ther
have branches spread across the cowniry and enmploy a large number of PErEons for
supporting their business af various ports in India The order af revoeation of their
fieense will not only. be harsh on them but will deprive all the persons emploved by

them from their livelthood,

38.  In view of the above Judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality™ which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional to the gravity
ol the offence. T am not inclined 10 revoke the license ol the CB and to forfeit the securily
deposit furnished by the CB. However, for their acts of omission and commission. the
M5, H.G. Mehta & Co. PyL. Lid. {(CB No. 11/362) is held liable and guilty lor violating

the provisions of CBLR, 2018 as mentioned above. [ hold that the CB has failed 1o

Fage 63 of 65



GEN/CB-ACTN/30/Z021-CB5

discharge his duties cast upon him with respect to Regulation 10(d). 10ie} . 10fm) & [4e)
of CIILIR. 2018 (erstwhile regulation | Lidy, 11 11(m) & 1%(c) of CBLE, 2013) aml the

imterest of justice would be mel by imposition of penalty under Regulation 18 ol CBLE.

M 8. Accordingly. | pass the following order.

ORDLER

39, | Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power confermed
upon me under Regulation 17{7} of CBLE, 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 20(7) of CBLR,

2013}, pass the following order:

(i) L hereby revoke the suspension of C13 License held by Mfs. .G, Mehta & Co. Py,
Ltd. (PAN no. AAACHB14ZHCTI0N, CB Mo, 11/362), which was ordered vide order no.

30/2020-21 dated 02.02.2021 and continved vide opder no. 027202 1-22 daied 08.04 2021,

tiiv L herchy impose penalty of Rs. 50000 {Rs. Fifty Thousand only) on H.G. Mehta
& Co. Pyt Ltd. (PAN no, AAACHE142ZHCHOD L, CB No. 11/362) under Regulation 18(1)

ol the CRLR, 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 22 of CBLR. 2013).

Ihis order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be laken or

purported o be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the fusioms

Act. 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union u@t‘/

\

{Rajan Chandhary)
Principal Commissioner of Customs (<)
NCH. Mumbai-|

I,

W/s H.G. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lad, (CB No. 11/361),
Office Mo, 15, 3rd Floor.

Friends Union Premises Co-operative Society Lid., 227,
P.D' Mello Read. Near GO,

Winnbai-40000 |
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Copy o

. The Pr. Chiel Commissioner! Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai LI, LT

Aone.

I~

ALl Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai 1. [1. 111 Zone.
DRL MZLU, Mumbai.

alB (X}, ACC, Sahar, Mumbai.

ClUs of NCH, ACC & JNCH

EDI of NCH, ACC & INCH

ACC (Admn). Mumbai with a request to cireulate among all departments.
TNCH {Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned,

Cash Department, NCH. Mumbai.

0. Notice Board

11, Office Copy

2l il A

Fage 65 of 63



